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THE NOTIFIABLE DISEASES.'

PREVALENCE DURING 1916 IN CITIES OF OVER 100,00.
DIPHTHERIA, GONORRHEA, MALARIA, MEASLES, EPIDEMIC CEREBROSPINAL MENIN-
GITIS, PELLAGRA, POLIOMYEITIS, RABIES IN MAN, RABES IN ANIMALS, SCARLET
FEVER, SMALLPOX, SYPHILS, TUBERCULOSIS (PULMONARY), TUBERCULOSIS (ALL
FORMS), AND TYPHOD FEVER-CASES AND DEATHS REPORTED, INDICATED CASE
RATES PER 1,000 POPULATION, INDICATED FATALITY RATES PER 100 CASES, AND
INDICATED MORTALITY RATES OF DIPHTHERIA, MEASLES, SCARLET FEVER, TUBER-
CULOSIS (PULMONARY), TUBERCULOSIS (ALL FORMS), AND TYPHOID FEVER, PER
1,000 POPULATION.

The following tables include data for all cities of the United States
having an estimated population of 100,000 or over as of July 1, 1916,
with the exception of Cambridge, Mass., and Memphis, Tenn.

In studying these tables it should be kept in minid that a rela-
tively large number of reported cases of a commiiunicable disease as
indicated by a high case rate (and more especially whein accom-
panied by a relatively small number of deaths, as indicated by a low
fatality rate) usually means that the health department of that city
is active and that the cases of the disease are being, properly reported
by the practicing physicians. It does not usually mean that the
disease is more prevalent in that city than in other cities. A high
fatality rate may mean that the disease was unusually virulent in a
city, that the physicians did not treat the disease in that city with the
success usual elsewhere, or that the practicing physicians did niot
report all of their cases to the healtli department. Oni the other
hand, an unusuaRly low fatality rate may be due to the fact that the
disease in the city was unusually mild, that the physicians treated
it with unusual success, that the practicing physicians reported their
cases satisfactorily, or that the registration of deaths was incom-
plete, or the assignment of the causes of death inaccurate.

' It will be noted that some of the cities are apparently much more successftil in obtaini g reports of tho
notifiable diseases than are others. This may be due to the greater actiity of their health departments or

to a greater interest in the public welfare on the part of their practicing physicians. That the health
departments of certain citxos are securing sufficiently complete information of the prevalence of preventable
diseases to make possible their control is indicated in a ntumber of Instances by the large nutmbers of cases

reported as compared with the numbers of (leaths registerel from the same eanses.
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SUMMARIES OF HIGHEST AND LOWEST RATES.

Number of cases Indicated fatalityreported per an-
rates per 100

inhabitants.

Highest. Lowest.' Highest. Lowest.2

Diphtheria:
Detroit, Mich ...........

St. Louis, Mo.............
Boston, mass..............
Spokane Wash...........
Seattle, Wash.............Portland, Oreg............

Measles:
Richmond, Va............
Salt Lake City Utah......
Youngstown, Ohio........
Oakland Cal..............
B.m g Al.........
Cincinnati, hio.........

menitis (epidemic cerebro-

Bi>ot,Conn..........
Newark, N. J..............
Boston Mass..............

Jesney biyN. I..........
Rohtr W. Y...........
Seattle, Wash.............

Poliomye}itis (infantile paral-
ysis):
Newark, N. I.............
New York N. Y..........
Trenton, i. IJ.............
Kansas City, Mo..........
8Sokane, Wash............
Nashville, Ten...........

Scarlet fever:
Dayton, Ohio.............
Omaha, Nebr.............
Toledo, Ohio...........
New Orleans, La.........
Tacoma, W'ash............
Louisville,K.

smallpox:
Youngstown, Ohio........
San Antonio, Tex........
Spokane Wash......
Boston, ilass..............
New York, N.Y.
Buffalo, N. Y

Newark, N. 3.............
Tuberculosis (pulmonary):

Newark, N. J.............
Albany, N. Y.............
New Orleans, La..........
Tacoma WN'ash
Portlana, Oreg...........
Youngstown, Ohio........

Tuberculosis (all forms):
Newark, N.J.
Los Angeles, Cal..........
Chicago, Ill...............
Portland, Oreg............
Scranton, Pa..............
Youngstown, Ohio.......

Typhoid fever:
Birmingham, Ala.........
Indianapolis, Ind..........
Nashville, Tenn...........
Scranton, Pa..............
Soka Wash ...........Paterson', N. J............

6.327
3.634
3.185

..........

..........

..........

43.303
34.217
26.453

..........

..........

.321

.090

.085
...........

..........

..........

3.478
1.610

1.497

10.698
7.748
3.962

..........

..........

..........

1.864
1.494
1.344

....................
......

..........

4.891
4.415
4.202

..........

5.916
5.353
4.811

4.869
3.095
2,469

..........

..........

..........
0.173
.241
.437

..........

..........

..........

. 391
.592

..........

..........

.004

.006

..........

..........

...........
.003
.007
.009

..........

..........

.293

.343

..........

..........

..........
.001

.002

.002

..........

...........

..........

.488

.904
1.430

..........

..........

.917
1.076
1.495

..........

..........

..........

.116

.180

.181

816.90 ..........
I816.06 ..........
1233.. I33........... ~~~~1.69

.......... 1.64

.. 8... .... 2.....
7.86.

35.57.
.84.72 ..........

..................... .17
......... .20
......1 ... .20

100.00
100.00.
100.00 .........
103.00.

, lOO.VO.1
100.00 .-.-.100.00 1..........

.......... 23.08
.......... 25.00
.......... 25.00

100.00 ..........
3100.00 ..........
'82.61 l.........

........... 4.76

.......... 6.45

.......... 6.67

'6.33 --35.88 I..........
35.05 ..........

.......... .26

.......... .36

.......... .51

3.24 ..........
2.07 ..........

-.....1 4.25
.......... 44

89.07.
-65.36.
64 16 ..........

......... 31.74
.......... 32.35
-------1. 33-90

97.06
87.33
86.89

..........

..........

..........

847.62
'47.06
42.22

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........
28.65
31.09
32.08

..........

..........

..........
5.19

6.12

6.36

II
Diphtheria:

Reading, Pa
Newv Haven, Co.n.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Fort Worth, Tex..........
Denver, Colo..............
Richmond, Va............

Measles:
Providence, R. I..........
-Detroit, Mich.............
Worcester, Mass...........
Denver, Colo..............
Settle, Wash.............
Indianapolis, Ind.........
Dayton, Ohio.............

Meningitis (epidemic cerebro-
spinal):

4eattle), \ash .........

Ro-hester N. Y...........
Alba-ny, i. Y.............
Camden, N. J.............
Dallas, Tex...............
Houston, Tex.............
Reading, Pa..............
Brideeport, Conn.........
Des Moines, Ioa..
Salt Lake City, ltah.

Poliomyelitis (infantile paral-
ysis):
Youngstown, Ohio........
Tacoma, W'ash..------
St. Louis, Mo.............
New Bedford, Ma-ss......
San Francisco, Cal........
Louisville, Ky ............

Scarlet fever:
Kansas ('ity,MO.
Lowell, Mass.
Des Moines, Iowa.
Portland, Oreg-z ocheste,, N. Y
Cincinnati, Ohio.

Smallpox:
San Antonio, Tex.
New Orleans, La.
Detroit, cich.
Toledo, Ohio.

Tuberculosis (pulmonary):
Richmond Va
Treniton, i.

Nashville, Tenn.
Seattle, W'ash..Milwaukee, S
Newark, N.J.

Tuberculosis (all forms):
Columbus, Ohio.
Toledo, Ohio.
Houston, Tex
Grand Rapids, Mich..
Chicago, Il..
Newark, N.J.

Typhoid fever:
Houston, Tex.
Scranton,Pa.
Syracuse, N.Y.
Lynn, Mass.
Trenton, N.J.
Fall River, Mass.

Only those cities have been considered in which at least one case was reported.
In computing the lowest fatality rates the data were used for those cities only in which at least one

death was registered from the respective diseases.
' Indicated high fatality rate undoubtedly duo to incomplete reporting of cases.
4 As regards smallpox the records are of special interest. Three of the cities had more than 200 reportod

cases without any recorded deaths: Cleveland had 204 cases with no deaths, Spokane and Youngstown
each had 202 cases without any deaths.

April 27, 1917
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REPORTED PREVALENCE FOR THE YEAR 1916.

DIPHTHERIA.

Estimated
City. population

July 1, 1916.

Over 500 000 inhabitants:
Baltiore, Md ................ 589,621
Boston, Mass ................. 756,476

Chicago, Ill....... 2,497,
Cleveland Ohio............... 674,073
Detroit, ifich ................. 571, 784

Los Angeles l ............... 503,812
New York, . Y. ....... 5....... 602,841
Philadelphia, Pa .............. 1,709, 518

Pittsburgh, Pa ................ 579,090
St. Louis, Mo ................. 57,309

From 300,000 to 500,000 inhabitants:
Buffalo, N. Y ............... 468, 558
Cincinnati, Ohio .............. 410,476
Jersey City, N. .............. 306,345
Milwaukee, Wis............... 4..6.436,535
Minneapolis, Minn ............ 33 54

Newark N. J .................
New Orleans, L,a ---

747
San Francisco, Cal ............. 463, 516
Seattle, Wash........... 348,6.39
Washinigtoi,D.1 363, 9s0

From 200,000 toO00,000 inhabitants:1
Columbus, Olhio ............: 214, s78

Denver, Colo ................... 260,800

Indianapolis, Ind 271, 708S
Kansas City, Mo .............. 297, 847

Louisville, Kv .238,910
Portland, Oreg ............l. 295,463
Providence, 254,960

Rochester, N. Y.............. 256,417
St. Patil, Minn ............... 247,'232

From 100,000 to 200,000 inhabitants:!
Albany.,N. 104,199
Atlana, Cs3 ' 19},;)58
Birnhiinghamn, Ala............ 181,762

B1rid-c-port, tonn..n...... 121,579
('am&dn N. J 106,233
Dallas, Tex ..................i 124,527

Dayt(n, Ohio.............. 127,224
Des Moines, lowa 101,.598
Fall River, Mass.,, ...i 12S,366
Fort Worth, Tex.............. 104,562
GSrand Riapids, Mich ..... 128,291
Hartford, Con................ 110,900
Houston. Tex................. 112,307
Lawrenmc, Mass ....... 100,560
Lowell Mass 113,245
Lyim, iiass ...

102,425
Nashville, Tenn ............... 117,057
New Bedford, Mass 118,158
New Iha:--en, Conn 149,683,
Oakland, Cal .................. 198,604

Omaha, Nebr ................. 165,470)Patersoll, . J ................ 138, 443
Reading, Pa .................. 109,381
Rtichmonid, Va ................ 156,687
Salt Lake ('ity, Utah ......... 117,399
San Antonio, Tex ............. 123,831
Scranton, Pa .................. 146,811
Spokane, Wash ............... 150,323
Springfield, Mass ............. 105,942
Syracuse, N.Y ............... 155,624

TMacoma, Wash................ 112,770
Toledo, Ohio.................. 191,554
Trentont, N. J ................. .111,593
Worcester, Mss .............. 163,314
Youngstown, Ohio ............ 108,385

Cases

reported.

734
2,409
6,980
1,909
3,618

400
13,521
2,499
1,228
2,752

727
1,204

707
716
972
923
833

1 355

84

6-17

183
66S
539
196
129
754

254

457

101

246
119
290
193
92
378
96

126
63
82

288
102
268
308
268
153
116
137
154
300
208
71

244
259
184
292
26

177
355
66

311
281
306
167

Indicated Indicated Indicated
Deaths case rate fatality death rate
regis- per 1 000abit-tered. inhat 10 cerass. abt

ants. ants.

61
185
786
120
259
20

1,031
383
120
150

69
61
43
73

71
57
37
131

7
33

21

51
76
10
8

12
12

32
9

23
25
5

21
6
19
1
7

17
6

22
41
16
11
9

22
23
31
17
12
5

16
10
26
1

18

20
5

34
21
24
7

l.245
3.185
2. 795
2.832
6.327
.794

2.413
1.462
2.121
3.634

1.552
2.933
2.308
1.640
2.674
2. 257
2.241

2.923

.241

1.778

1.410
02

2. 459!
1.810

820

243
2. 957
1. 848

.969

1. 491

.6a)

2.385
1.817
. 39

2.971
.946
.982

. 6WO:

.639
2..197
.908

2. 665

2. 720

2.617

1. 307

.982
.915

1603

.81
..502
.649

1. 557

2.7206
1.486

1.98)
.173

1.631
2.281

.585
1.624

2.51

1. 874
1.541

8.31
7.68
11.26
6.29
7.16
5.00

7.63
15.33
9.77
5.45

9.49
5.07
6. 08
l1.20
7.30
6.18

4.44
9.67
8. 33'
5.10

6.9I1. C
7.63

14. 10
5.10
6.20
10.08
9.06
4. 81

11. IR8
13.01
7.56
7.93
12.95
5.43
5.56
6.25

15.08;
1.59
8.54
5.90
5.88
8.21

13.31
5.97
7.19
7.76

16.06
14.94
10.33
8.17
16.90
2.05
6.18
5.43
8.90
3.85
10.17
5.63
7.58

10.93
7.47
7.84
4.19

0.103

.245
.315

.178

.453
.040

.184
.224

207

.19

.147

.149

.140

.167

.195

.139

.100

.213

. 02(

.091

09

.012

.042
.027

298

.0o9

15

.168

.189

. ZL:'3

.041)

.165
1)59
14S

.0111
053

153

053

219

362

.156

.094

.076

.147

.116

187

.123

.110

.032

136

.081
*177

.007

170

129

.044

*177
188

147

.065I
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REPOIRTED PREVALENCE FOR T YAR I199-Continued.
GONORRHEA.,

Indicated IndicatedEstima~ted a Deaths case rate ftlt
City. population r e eg 0 fatality

reported. rei- ~ ~0 rate peritily 1 terd inhabit- 100 case.ants.

Over 500,000 inhabitants:
Cleveland Ohio ........................... 674,073 2105 2 .156 1.90
Los Angeles Cal .50, 812 390 .......... .774 ............
New York, R. Y.5,602,841 6,221 .......... 1.110 ............
Pittsburgh, Pa .579,090 47 .......... .081 ...........

From 300 000 to 500,000 inhabitants:
Buffaio,N.Y ............................. 468,568 266 2 568 .75
Cincinnati, Ohio .410,476 167 2 .407 1.20

From 200,000 to 300,000 inhabitants:
Columbus, Ohio .214,878 2 32 ..149 ............
Rochester, N. Y .256,417 2 95 . .370.

From 100,000 to 200,000 inhabitants:
Dayton, Ohio .127,224 2 13 ........ .102 ............
Des Moines Iowa.101,598 2 3 .......... 1. 014 ............
Hartford, onn.110,900 2175 ........ 1.578 ............
Oakland Cal 198,604 28. ......... .141 ............
Toledo, Ohio.. 191,554 405 .......... 2.114 ............
Youn.town, Ohio. 108385 70 .......... . ............

MALARIA.'

Over 500,000 inhabitants:
Ba'1 more Md .589 621 1 2............ ............
Bo;ton,i ass.756, 476 20 1 0.026 5.00
Cleveland, Ohio.674,073 6. .......... .009 ............
Los Angele, Cal.: ............. 503,812 7 .......... .014 ............
NewYork,N.Y .5,602,841 208 .......... .037 ............
Philadelphia, Pa .1,709,518 16 2 .0(9 12.50
Pittsburgh, Pa .579,090 2 I.......... .002 ............

From 300,000 to 500,000 inhabitants:
Cincinnati, Ohio ........................... 410,476 2 .......... .005 ............
Jersey Citv, N. J .306,345 2 2 2 .007 100.00
Newark N . 408,894 ' 46 1 .112 2.17
New Or eans,La.371,747 256 27 .689 10.55
San Francisco, Cl .463 516 24 5 .052 20.83

From 100,000 to 200,000 ihbitants:
Birmingham, Ala.181,762 34 18 .187 52.94
Cainden, N. J . 106,233 21.......... . 009.... .....
Dallas, Te .124,527 190 16 1.526 8.42
Fall River,Mass .128,366 21 2 .164 9.52
Paterson, N. J .138,443 6 .......... .043 ............
Richmond, Va.156,687 54 l -.345 1.85
San Antonio, Tex. . 123,831 ' 27 24 .218 88.89
Springfield, Mass . 105,942 3.......... .028 ..... ......
Worcester, Mass .165,314 3. ......... .018 ............

Cities in which no cases of this disease were reported are not included in this table.2 The health officer states that cases are known not to be completely reported.
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REPORTED PREVALENCE FOR THE YEAR 1916-Continued.

MEASLES.

Indicated Indicated
City. ~~~~~Estimated Cases Deaths case rate fatalityPo?ulation regis-reported. | s- rate perreported.tred. ants. 100 cases.

Over 500 000 inhabitants:
Baltimore, Md .......... ...... 589,621 5,407 34 9. 170 0. 63
Boston, Mass ................. 756,476 5,341 107 7.060 2.0(
Chicago, Ill ............ ....... 2,497,722 7,591 131 3.039 1. 73
Cleveland Ohio............... 674,073 4,027 51 5.974 1. 2;
Detroit, Iiich .......... ....... 571,784 1 2,281 127 3.989 5. 57
Los Angeles. Cal ........ ...... 503,812 774 7 1.536 .9g
New York, N. Y.............. 5,602,841 21,603 491 3,856 2. 2;
Philadelphia, Pa .............. 1,709,518 8,792 102 5. 143 1. 16
Pittsburgh, Pa................ 579,090 6,717 125 11.599 1.86
St. Louis, Mo ................. 757,309 .......... 67

From 300,000 to500,0OOinhabitants:
Buffalo, N. Y ................. 468,558 1 4,029 71 8.599 1. 76
Cincinnati, Ohio .............. 410,476 243 2 .592 .82
Jersey City, N. J .......... .... 306,345 1,132 16 3.695 1.41
Milwaukee, Wis............... 436,535 6,209 101 14.223 1.63
Minneapolis. Minn ............ 363,454 2,410 681 6.631 2.82
Newark, N. J ......... 408,8S94 8,583 102 20.991 1. 19
New Orleans, La.............. 371,747 3,191 12 8 584 .38
San Francisco, Cal ............ 463,516 446 41 . 962 .90
Seattle, Wash ................. 348,639 5,790 10 16. 607 .17
WXashinl-ton, D. C ............. 363, 980 2,642 6 7.259 .23

FrOm 200,000 to300 0 inhtabitants: ,
Coltnlumbus, Ohio ......... ..... 214,878 1,351 33 6.287 2.44
Donver, Colo.................. 260,800 1,871 2 7.174 .11
India1iapolis Ind ........ ..... 271,708 5,095 10 18. 752 .20
Kantsa City, MO.............. 297,847 3,273 2 10. 989 .76
LouiS*ille, Ky ................ 238,910 374 . . 1.56 ........
Port]and, Oreg ................ 295,463 784 4 2.65.3 .51
Pro; idence, R. I .............. 254,960 1 814 64 3. 19 7.86
RoGhvc-Ster. N. Y ........... 256,417 11,494 18 5 826 1.20
St. P'atul, bfim1nI. 247, 232 1,937 14 7. &35 .72

From 100,000 to200,000inhabitants:1
Albany, N. Y ........... 104,199 1,852 23 17.774 1.24
Atlanta, Ga....... 190,558 .......... 2 ...................2.
Birmingham, Ala . ........ 181,762 71 . . .........391 ...........
('amden, N. J . .......... 106,233 1117 .......... 1. 101 ...........
Dallas, Tex ............ 124,527 93 1 .747 1.08
Dayton,Ohio ........... 127,224 1,489 3 11.704 .20
Fall Rtiver, Mass .. 128,366 606 18 4.721 2.97
Fort Worth, Tex. .------------ 104,562 173.......... 1.655 ...........
Grand Rapids, Mich .. 128,291 489 3 3.812 .61
Hartford, onn ................ 110,900 1 1, S42 38 16.610 2.06
Houston,Tex.................I 112,307 20 4 8.566 .42
Lawrence, Mass........ 100,560 418 10 4.157 2.39
Lowell, Mass . .113,24325 1,180 14 10.420 1.19
Lyn.n. M1ass ................... 102,425 1,031 5 10.066 .48
Nashville, Tenn .......... 117,057 1,019 8 8.705 .79
Now Ileiford, Mass .. 118,,158 262 2 2.217 .76
New Haven, Conn ......... 149,685! 42 6 1.617 2.48
Oakland, Cal. ................. 198,604 44 ........ . . 222 ............
Omaha, Nebr ................. 165,470 226 .......... 1.366 ............
Paterson. N. J ................ 138,443 1,616 9 11.673 .56
Reading, Pa. . 109,381 1,942 24 17.754 1.24
Richmond Va ..156,687 6, 785) 40 43.303 .59
Salt Lake i5tv Utah........ 117,399 4,017 12 34.217 .30
San Antonio, '1ex ......... 123,831 1118 3 .953 2.54
Scranton, Pa ............ 146,811 274 3 1.866 1.09
Spokane, Wash .. 150,323 3,792 13 25. 226 .34
Springfield, Mass .. 105.942 1,293 14 12. 205 1.03
Syracuse, N.Y .. 155,624 316. 2.031.
Tacoma, Wash . .112,770 2,151 5 19.074 .23
Toledo, Ohio. ... 191,554 5,004 68 26. 123 1.36
Trenton,N. J . .111,593 1390 13 3.495 3.33
Worcester, ass .163,314 1,166 55 7.140 4.72
Youngstown, Ohio .. 108 385 2,863 42 26.453 1.47

I The health officer states that cases are known not to be completely reported.

| Indtcated
death rate
per 1,000
inhabit-
ants.

0.058
.141
.052

7 .076
.222
.014

7.088
.06t)
.216

...088

.152
.005

.231

.187

.249

.032
H .009

.029
.010
134

.008

.0:17

.084
. .............

.014

. 251

.070

.057

.221
-1.010,i............

. ............

.008

.024
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. 023
.34"
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.124
.049
. %14S
.017

.............

.............
.06.;
.219
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.024
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0%
.132
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.355
.116
.337
.388
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REPORTED PREVALENCE FOR THE YEAR 191-Continued.
MENINGITIS (EPIDEMIC CEREBROSPINAL).1

Estimated
City. yopulati

July 1, 1916.

Over 500,000 inhabitants:
Baltimore, Md............................. 58,621

Boston, Mass .............................. 756,476
Chicago, Ill. ............................. 2,497,7M
Cleveland Ohio ........................... 674,073
Detroit, ifich .............................. 571,784
Los Angeles Cal ........................... 503,812
NewYork, R. Y.......................... 5,602,841
Philadelphia Pa .......................... 1,709,518
Pittsburgh, a.579, 090

St. Louis, Mo........ 757,309
From 300, 000 to 500, 000 inhabitants:

Buffalo, N. Y ............................. 468,558
Cincinnati, Ohio ........................... 410,476

Jersey City, N. J .......................... 306,345
NewarkcN.J................................408, *4
New Oriens,La ........... 371,747
San Francisco, Cal ......................... 463,516
Seattle, Wash ........ 348,639
Washington, D.C ......................... 363,98D

From 200,000 to 300,000 inhabitants:
Columbus, Ohio ........................... 214,878
Denver, Colo .............................. 260,800
Indianapolis, Ind .......................... 271,708
Kansas City, Mo .......................... 297,847
Louisvile, Ky............................. 238,910
Portland, Oreg............................. 295,463
Providence R. I ............: 254,960
Rochester, Y ........................... 256,417

From 100,000 to 200,000 inhabitants:
Albany, N. Y .............................. 104,199
Birmingham, Ala.......................... 181.762

Bridgeport Conn.......................... 121,579
Camden N' 106,233
Dallas, i ex124,527
Des Moines, Iowa........... 101,598
Fall River Mass........................... 128,36
Hartford, fon ................... 110,900
Houston, Tex ............................. 112,307
Lawrence Mass ........................... 100,560
Lowell W67ss ........................... 113,245
Lynn, Vass s.102,425
Nashville, Tenn ........................... 117,057
New Bedford, Mass ........................ 118,158
New Haven, Conn......................... 149,685
Omaha, Nebr .165,470
Paterson, N. J 138,443
Reading, Pa ............................... 109,381
Salt Lake City Utah .117,399
San Antonio 24ex.............. ............ 123,831
Springfield, ifass.105,942

Toledo, Ohio .............................. 191,554
Worcester, Mass ........................... 163,314

Indicated Indicated
camorbd Deaths case rate fatality
reported. regis- per 1 000 mte perrpre. tered. inhai,t- 1r0asespe

ants. css

18
64
110
46
29
17

263
69
15
62

214
10
21
37
16
4
2
7

3
2
7
7
2
3

16
1

1

4

39
23
7
4

7

1

3
9
3

3

3

9

4
1
2
4

6
4
2
7

16
46
53
42
10
16

173
43
11

36

7
7

..........,

10
2
2
4

1

........ ..

9
1
1

20
1

1
9

9

3
7

1
3

2

2
7

2

10
........i..

2
1
4
3
1
2

0.081

.085

.044

.068

.061

.034

.047

.040

.026

.082

.030

.024

.003

.090

.043

.009

.006

.019

.014

.008

.026
............

*008
.010

*004

.010

.321

.028

.056

.030

.062

.063

.009

.030

.079

.029

.026

.025

.024

.018

.034

.048

.038

.010

.043

I Cities in which no cases of this disease were reported are not included in this table.
2 The health officer states that cases are known not to be completely reported.

88.89
71.88
48.18
91.30
34.48
94.12
65.78
62.32
73.33
58.06

50.00
70.00

59.46i
62. 50
50.00
100.00
57.14

33.33

50.00
33.33

100.00
100.00
.23.08
100.00
100.00
25.00
37.50
28.57
100.00
66.67
77.78

66.6766.67
............
............

100.00
25.00
66.67
75.00
50.00
28.57
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PEILAGRA.'

IndicatedIniae
Estimt.ed Css Deaths cas rat fniatalid

City. _popuaincss rgs erI00 ftly
Jul 11916. reported regied- =rit00 rate per

JI ~~~~~~~ants.0ews

Over 500,000 inhabitants:Bostoni, Mmss................ 756,476 13 7 0.017 53.85
Clevelanhd Ohio ............ 674'73 5 4 .010 800.00

Lo neei.674,507311 1 .001 100.00

From 300,.000 lo 50000 inhabitants: ,0,41 1 . 02
Cincininati, Ohio............. 410,476 2 2 .00.3 100.00
New Orleans, La.............. 371,747 55 48 .143 87.27
San Francisop Cal.............. 463,516 1 1 .0029 100.00
Washington,DY. C. 363,980 16 9 .044! 56.25

F'rom 200,000to, 300,000 inhabitants: I
Indisapli~id. ... 271,708 2 ...... .007!1.......
Louisville, Ky .............. 238,910 4 2 .017 50.00
Providence, R~............. 254,960 1 1 .004 100.00

From 100000 to20000 inhabitants:
Biriga,Aa.1............. 81,762 49 49 .270 100.00
Dallas, Tex................ 124,527 2'37 26 .297 7-0.27
Lynn, Mass................. 102,425 1 ...... .010.......
Nashville, Tenn .1........ .... 17,057 365 28 3.118 7.67
Paterson, N.J................ 138,443 1 3.............
Richmond Va ............... 156,687 27 17 . 172 62.96;
Springtleld. Mass.............. 1~05,42 1 1 .009 ion on
Wlorcester, Mass ...............163,314 12 7 .073 58.33

POLIOMYELITIS (INFANTILE PARALYSIS.) I

Over0,0 inabitants:
BlioeMd .589............ y621 20.5 70 0.343 34. 15

Boston Ms............... 756,476 651 159 .861 24.42
Chicao l...............2,497,722 285 49 . 114 17.19
Cleveln Oi.5............. 6 7138 60 16 1056 26.79
Detrot ....................6178403 60 16 056 15.679
Los AglsCal............... 503,812 19 4 .03S 21.05
-New Yr,NY...............5,602,841 9,023 2,448 1.614) 27.13
Phiiladelpi,P..............1,709,518 1,0063 307 .588 30.52
Pittsburgh P.............. 579,090 34 12 .059 35.29
St. Louis Mo .............i-57,309 23 19 .030) 82.61

From 300,00t 500,0 inhabitants:
Buffalo,N.Y................. 468558 :13 5 .028 3.3.4r
Cincinnati, Ohio............... 410; 476 47 4 . 115 S. 51
Jersey City,N.J.................. 306,345 193 31 .630 16.06
Milwaukee, Wis ................ 436,535 16 2 .037 12.51)!
Minneapolis Minn............... 363,454 121 11 .333 9.09
NewaLrk N.y .. 408,894 1,422 375 3.478 26.37
New Orieans,'L"a'...371,747 22 2 :059 9.69)
San Francisco, Cal............... 463.516 31 2 .067 6.143-
Seattle., Wash................. 348,639 8! ...... .023.......
Washington, D. C.............. 363,980 39 6. . .107 15.34

Columbus, Ohio............... 214,878 11 3 .051 27.27
Denver., Colo................ 260,800 7 ...... .027.......
Indianaplis, Ind............... 271,708 21 5 .077 23.31
KansasCgiity' Mo ............... 297,847 1 ...... .003 .----1
Louisville, ky................ 238,910 15 .063 6.67
Portland, Oreg ............... 295,463 19 2 .064 10.53
Providence JR. I.254............ 9A960 118 20 .463 16.95
Rochester K Y..............256,417 11 2 .043 18.18
St. Paul kiina........... 247,232 80 8 .324 10.00

From 100,00 to 200',000 inhaitants:Alban'y, N.Y ................ 10'1 199 28 4 .269 14.29
Atlanta, Ga .1................ 558 4 2 .021 50.00
Biriga l.............. 181,762 20 3 .110 15.00
Br .............. 121,579 73 22 .604) 30.14
CadnN3................ 106,233 '66 22 .621 33.3.3

Dallas, lfex................. .... 124,527 2 ...... .016.......
DatnOhio ................ 127,224 17 3 .134 17.65
DesMolnes,Iowa~.............. 101,598 12 4 .118 33.33

Fall RivrMs.............. 128,366 10 2 .078 20.00
Fort Worh e.............. 104,562 2 ...... .019 .......

ICities in which no cases of this disease were reported are not incluided in tliis table.
2The health officer states that cases are known not to be cmnpletely reported.
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POLIOMYELITIS (INANTLE PARALYSIS)-Continued.

Indicated Iniae
City.~~~~~~ime CU Deaths case rate fatalityCity. Populti9 reported.C regs rate per

luty~~ 1,196 ee.0csesants. 10Css

From 100,000 to 200,000 inhabitants-Contd.
Grand aRpids, Mich ....................... 128,291 82 6 0.249 18 75
Hartford, Conn............................ 110,900 62 10 .559 16.13
Houston, Tex ............................. 112,307 4 3 .036 75.00
Lawrence Mass ........................... 100,560 7 2 .070 28 57
Lowell iss .............................. 113,245 17 4 .150 23.53
Lynn, iass ............................... 102,425 44 14 .430 31.82
Nashville Tenn.......... 117,057 1 ........ .009 ............
New Bedford, Mass ........................ 118,158 21 1 .178 4.76
New Haven, Conn......................... 149 685 95 17 . G35 17.89
Oakland Cal.............................. 198 604 2 .......... .010 ............
Omaha, Rebr............... 165,470 6 ....... .036 ............
Paterson,N.J ............................. 138,443 98 20 .708 20.41
Reading, Pa................... 109,381 5 ......... . .. .........

Richmond Va................... 156,687 20 3 .128 15.00
Salt Lake 6ity, Utah ............. ........ 117,399 4 ........ .034 ............
San Antonio, Tex .......................

.

123,831 7 3 .057 42.86
Scranton, Pa ............................. 146,811 17 2 .116 11.76
Spokane, Wash ............................. 150,323 1 ....... .007 ............
Springfleld Mass .......................... 105,942 88 22 .831 25.00
Syracuse i4 Y ............................ 155,624 229 64 1.471 27.95
Tacoma, Wash............................. 112,770 1 1 .010 100.00
Toledo, Ohio .............................. 191,554 110 25 .574 22.73
Trenton,N. J .............................. 111,593 167 50 1.497 29.94
Worcester, Mass ........................... 163,314 25 3 .153 12.00
Youngstown, Ohio ........................ 108,385 3 3 .028 100.00

RABIES IN MAN.'

Over 500,000 inhabitants:
Chicago,1D ...... 2,497,722 2 .......... 0.001 ............
Detroit, Mich .............................. 571,784 1 1 .002 100.00
New York, N. Y .......................... 5,602,841 1 .......... .0002 ............
Philadelphia, Pa .......................... 1,709,518 1 2............ ............

St. Louis, Mo .............................. 757,309 1 1 .001 100.00
From 300,000 to 500,000 inhabitants:

Cincinnati, Ohio ........................... 410,476 1 1 .002 100.00
From 200,000 to 300,000 inhabitants:

Denver Colo. .......................... 260,800 1. ......... .004 ............
From 100 ado to 200-000 inhabitants:

Grana Rapids iic h.......................h. 128,291 1 1 .008 100.00
Spokane, Wash............................ 150,323 1 1 .007 100.00

RABIES IN ANIMALS.,

mated Cases Deaths mated Cases Deaths
City. popula- re- re- City. popula- re- re-

tion July ported. ported. tion July ported. ported.
1,1916. 1, 1916.

Over 500,000 inhabit- From 200,000 to 300,000
ants: inhabitants:

Boston., Mass ..... 756,476 2 2 Columbus, Ohio.... 214,878 6 6
Chicago, Ill...... 2,497, 722 40 ......... Denver, Colo ....... 260,800 1 ... .

Clereland Ohio.... 674,o073 124 124 Louisville, Ky..... 238,910 37 10
Detroit, lidich...... 571, 784 65 65 Rochester N Y.... 256, 417 3 ........

Los Angeles, Cal.... 503,812 2l 11 St. Paul i(inn ..... 247'232 46 46
New York N Y... 5,602,841 27......... From 100,006 to 200,000
St. Louis, ilo'...... 757,30 ... 19 inhabitants'

From 300,000 to 500,000 Fall Rivet, Mass 1 28,366 1 ........
inhabitants: Grand Rapids, Mich 128,291 15 15

Buffalo, N.Y.: 468,558 2 77 77 Lynn,Mass. 102,425 1 1
Cincinnati, Ohio... 410,476 19 ......... Nashville, Tenn.... 117,057 2 ... .

Minneapolis, Minn 363,454 47 . 47 Toledo, Ohio. 191,554 8 ........
Newark N J...... 408,894 3 .........
Seattle, fa'shi 348,639 30 .........

CCities in which no cases of this disease were reported are not included In this table.
2 The health oflicer states that cases are knawn not to be completely reported.
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SCARLET FEVER.

Indicated Indicated Indicated
Estimated cm Deaths case rate fatality death rate

City. Population re regt- rateJte g per 1,000 per 1,000
r ~~~~~tered. inhabit- 10css hbtuiy1,1916. 00 cases.. ants.

Over 500,000 inhabitants:
Baltimore Nd ............. ... 589,621 966 30 1.638 3.11 0.051
Boston, ..................s. 756,476 1,764 39 2.332 2.21 .052
Chicago, I .................... 2,497,722 8,681 160 3.476 1.84 .064
Cleveland Ohio............... 674,073 866 40 1.285 4.62 .059
Detroit, if ................. 571 784 1,904 57 3.330 2.99 .100
LosAngele Cal .............. 503,812 358 5 .711 1.40 .010
NewYork, .Y .............. 5,602,841 5,814 96 1.038 1.65 .017
Philadelphia Pa ............. 1,709,518 1,668 40 .976 2.40 .023
Pittsburgh, a................. 579,090 672 18 1.160 2.68 .031
St. Louis,Mo ................. 757,309 1,370 45 1.809 3.28 .059

Frmm 3),000to500,000 inhabitants:
BufioN. Y................. 468,558 1616 27 1.315 4.38 .058
Cinnnti, Ohio .............. 410,476 392 2 .955 .51 .005
Jersey City, N.J .............. 306,345 649 11 2.119 1.69 .036
Milwaukee Wis............... 436.535 1,584 41 3.629 2.59 .094
MinmeaoLl,Minn ............ 363,454 623 16 1.714 2.57 .044
Newark N J................. 408,894 885 7 2.164 .79 .017
New Orlen, La.............. 371,747 100 1 .269 1.00 .003
Ban Francisco, Cal ............ 463,516 1,192 8 2.572 .67 .017
Seattle, Wash ................. 348,639 141. ......... .404 ............ ............

Wasbington, D.C ............. 363,980 530 6 1.456 1.13 .016
From 200,000 to 300,000 inhabitants 2

Columbus, Ohio............... 214,878 262 5 1.219 1.91 .023
Denver,Colo .................. 260,800 304 .......... 1.166 .......... ............

Indianapols Ind ......... ..... 271,708 451 11 1.660 2.44 .040
Kansas City, Mo .............. 297,847 1,105 70 3.710 6.33 .235
Louisville, y .......... ...... 238,910 82 .......... .343 ............ ............

Portland, Oreg ................ 295,463 392 1 1.327 .26 .003
Providence R I ......... ..... 254,960 749 14 2.938 1.75 .055
Roebester,A' ............... 256,417 '276 1 1.076 .36 .004
St. Paul, ainn ................ 247,232 345 8 1.395 2.32 .032

From 100,000 to 200,000 inhabitants: ,
Albany, N. Y ................. 104,199 179 ........ 1.718 ............ ............

Atlanta, a ................... 190,558 170 1 .892 .59 .005
Birmn am Ala ............. 181,762 114 2 .627 1.75 .011
Bridgoport (%nn.... 121,579 117 4 .962 3.42 .033
Camden N. J 106,233 '71 I .668 1.41 .009
Dallas, iex.................... 124,527 110 1 .883 .91 .008
Dayton, Oio................. 127,224 1,361 14 10.698 1.03 .110
Des Momes,Iowa ............. 101,598 99 5 .974 5.05 .049
Fall River Mass .............. 128,366 83 2 .647 2.41 .016
Fort Worth, Tex.............. 104,562 42 ........ . 402............ ............
Grand Rapids, Mich.......... 128,291 477 3 3.718 .63 .023
Hartford, (onn................ 110,900 126 1 1.136 .79 .009
Houston, Tex ................. 112,307 62 .......... .552 ............ ............

Lawrence Mass............... 100,560 95 4 .945 4.21 .040
Lowell Wass . ....... 113,245 102 6 .901 5.88 .053
Lynn, fass..102,425 276 3 2.695 1.09 .029
Nashville, Tenn............... 117,057 95 1 .812 1.05 .009
New Bedford, Mass ........... 118,158 1l 2 1.007 1.68 .017
New Haven, Conn............ 149,685 185 5 1.236 2.70 .033
Oakland Cal. 198,604 281 ....... 1.415 ............ ............

Omaha, 1ebr.165,470 1,282 62 7.748 4.84 .375
Paterson, N. J ................ 138,443 113 3 .816 2.65 .022
Reading, Pa .................. 109,381 235 9 2.148 3.83 .082
Richmond Va. 156,687 221 2 1.410 .90 .013
Salt Lake CYty Utah.... 117,399 418 7 3.561 1.67 .060
Sa Antonio,Tex ............. 123,831 62 .........501............ ............

ton, Pa.................. 146,811 142 1 .967 .70 .007
Spokane, Wash............... 150, 323 85 1 .565 1.18 .007
Springfield, Mass .............. 105,942 240 3 2.265 1.25 .028
8yracuse, .Y .155,624 186 1 1.195 .54 .006
T7acoma, Wash:.". 112,770 33 .......... .293 ............ .........

Toledo,Ohio.................. 1915 759 8 3.962 1.05 .042
Trenton, N.J ...........1...... ii 593 94 1 .842 1.06 .009
Worcester,Mass................ 163,314 255 2 1.561 .78 .012
Youngstown, Ohio............ 108,385 172 6 1.587 3.49 .055

I The health officer states that cases are known not to be completely reported.
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SMALLPOX.'

Inc
Estimated Cases Deaths ca

City. popi~~~fttjon Cam~~regis-CityJ. uly reported. tered.

*_ _ _~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Over 500,000 inhabitants:

Boston, Mass..............................
Chicago, Ill................................
(Cleeland, Ohio...........................
Detroit, Mich..............................
Los Angeles, Cal...........................
New York, N. Y..........................
Philadelphia, Pa..........................
Pittsburgh, Pa............................
St. Louis, Mo..............................

From 300,000 to 500,000 inhabitants:
Buffalo, N. Y.............................
Cincinnati, Ohio...........................
Milwaukee, Wis...........................
eapols, Minn. ....................

Newark, N. J..............................
New Orleans, La..........................
San Frcisco, Cal.........................
Seattle, Wash.............................
Washington, D. C.........................

From 200,000 to 300,000 inhabitants:
Columbus, Ohio...........................
Denver, Colo..............................
Indianapolis, Ind..........................
Kansas City, Mo...........................
Louisville, Ky.............................
Portland, Oreg ............................
St. Paul, Minn..........................

From 100,000 to 200,000 inhabitants:
Birmingham, Ala..........................
Camden, N. J.............................
Dallas, Tex................................
Des Moines, Iowa..........................
Fort Worth, Tex ..........................
Grand Rapids, Mich.......................
Houston, Tex.............................
Lowell, Mass..............................
Nashville, Tenn...........................
Oakland, Cal..............................
Omaha, Nebr..............................
Richmond, Va............................
Salt Lake City, Utah......................
San Antonio, Tex.........................
Spokane, Wash...........................
Syracuse, N. Y............................
Tacoma, Wash............................
Toledo,-Ohio.............................
Youngstown, Ohio........................

5D6, 476
2,497, 722
674,073
571,78
503,812

5,602,841
,709,518
579,090
757,309
468,5,38
410,476
436,535
363,454
408,894
371,747
463,516
348,639
363,980
214,878
260,800
271,708
297,847
238,910
295,463
247, 232

181,762
106,233
124,527
101,598
104,562
128,291
112,307
113, 245
117,057
198,604
165,470
156,687
117,399
123,831
150,323
155,624
112, 770
191, 554
108,385

1
49
204
405
50
7
5
7

52

21
7

23
155

1
193

7
108

4

9
10
33
110
21
67
129

11
23
25
21
40
26
26

5
62
1

17
185
202

3
6

242
202

Heated Indicated
sora10e fatality
ra6lt- rate per
mnts. 100 Case.

0.001 ............
.020 ............
.303 ............
.708 0.25
.099 ............
.001 ............
.003 ............
.012 ............
.069 ............
.002 ............
.017 ............
.053 ............
.426 ............
.002 ..........
.519 2.07
.015 ...
.310 ............
.011 ............
.042 ............
.038 ............
.121 ............
.369 ....
.088 ............
227 ............
.522 ............

.061 ............

.028 ............

.201 ............

.207 ............

.383 ...........

.203 ............

.232 ............

.009 ............

.009 .....

.025 ............

.375 ............

.006 --.---------.145 ............
1.491 3.24
1.344 ..........
.019 ----.053 ------------1.263 .41

1.864 .. ....

SYPHILS3.1

Over 500,000 inhabitants:
Cleveland, Ohio...........................
ILos.s ngeles Cal...........................
New^ York, i Y...........................
Pittsburgh, Pa............................

From 300,000 to 500,000 inhabitants:
Buffalo, N. Y.:---,""...............Cincinnati, Ohio...........................

From 200,000 to 300,000 inhabitants:
Columbus, Ohio ...........'
Rochester, N. Y ....................

From 100,000 to 200,000 inhabitants:
Dayton, Ohio..............................
Des Moines, Iowa..........................
Hartford, Conn............................
Oakland, Cal..............................
Spokane, Wash............................
q'oledo, Ohio...............................
Youngstown, Ohio..........................

674, 073
503,812

5,602,841
579,090

468,558
410,476

214,878
25A,417
127,224
101,598
110,900
198,604
150,323
191, .54
108,385

2257
342

20,128
2 21

1, 788
'159

5
' 130
24
218
281

7
329
172
26

60
..........

..........

..........

101
61

0Q381
.679

3.592
.036

3.816
.387

23.35
............
............
............

5.65
38.36

19 .... .....

22 .507 16.92

4 ............ ............
.......... .77......177..~~~~~.70......... ....70

10 ........ ............
9 .060 100.00

...........0 .....8.18 .240 69.23

1 Cities In which no cases of this disease were reported are not included in this table.
I The health officer states that cases are known not to be completely reported.
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TUBERCULOSIS (PULMONARY).

Indicated Number of Indicated
Estimiated Cases Deaths case rate cases re- deathi rate

City. ~~Populto epre regis- per 1,000 ported for per 1,000
July 1, 1916. reported.inhabit- each death inhabti-

ants. registered. ants.

Over 500,000 inhabitants:
Baltimore Md......... 589,621 1,830 1,170 3.104 1.65 1.877
Boston, Miwass..........756,476 2,495 1,111 3.298 2.25 1.469
Chicago, Ill ...........2,497,722 .......3,223 ...... ...... . 1.290
Cleveland, Ohio.........674,073 1,888 871 2.801 2.17 1.292
Detroit, Mich..........571,784....... 790 ...... ...... . 1.382
Los Angeles, Cal ........503,812....... 858 ...... ...... . 1.703
New York, N. Y........ 5,6092,841 19,297 8,406 3.444] 2.30 1.500
1'hiladelphia, Pa ........1j,709) 518 ......2,913......... ........ 1i.704
Pittsburgh, Pa .........579,090....... 598 ...... ...... . 1.033
St. Louis, Mo ..........7739 217 98 288 23 2

From 300,000 to500,00lnhabitants: 77 19 217 98 28823 .2
Buffalo, N.Y ..........468,558 1,197 658 2.555 1.82 1.404
Cincinnati, Ohio ........410,4776 1,370 834 3.338 1.64 2.032
Milwaukee, Wis.........436,535 1,017 329 2.330 3.09 .754
Minneapolis, Minn.......363,454....... 419............ 1.153-
Newark, N.J..........403,894 1 2,000 678 4.891 2.95 1.658
New OrleaDs, La ........371,7147 1,562 961 4.202 1.64 2.58&
San Francisco, Cal .......463,516 1,436 728 3.098 1.971.571
Seattle, Wash..........348,639 564 179 1.618 3.15 .5111
Washingfon, D. C_.. 363,980....... 646........ ...... 1.7775

From 200,000 to300,000 inab6i~tant:
Columbus, Ohio.........214,878....... 266................ 1.238
Denver, CoIo..........260,800....... 516............ . 1.979
Indianapolis, Ind........271,703 7-93 391 2.919 2.63" 1.439
Kanisas City, Mo........297,847. .331 ............ 1.111
Louiisville, Ky .........238,910 ... 72"5 336 3.035 2.164 1.406
Portland, Oreg .........295,463 267 161 .904 1.66 .545
Providlence, R. I ........254,960 1 14 327 ............. 1i.283
Rochester, N. Y........ 5,1 ..... 24 ...... ...... .913
St. PauI,Minn.........256417..224 2384 .1 .8 .6

From 100,000 to 200,'000 inhabitants: 24,3 44 281.5 178 96
Albany, N.Y..........104,199 460 222 4.415 2.07 2. 131
Atlanta, Ga...........190,558. .364 ........... 1.910)
Birmingham, Ala........181,762 .... 511' 301 2.811 1.70W 1.656
Dallas, Trex .1......... 24,527 1144 145 ............. 1.164
Dayton, Ohio .1........ 27,224 1 138 140 .............. 1.100
Fall River, Mass.1....... 28,366 440 191 3.428 2.30 1.488
Grand Rapids, Mich.1..... 28,291 ... 79 ........ ........ .616
Hartford, Conn.1........ 10,900 285' 98 2.570 2.91 .884
Lawrence Mass .1....... 00,560 200 125 1.989 1.60 1.243
Lowell fa;s.13,245 19 115 1.7.57 1.74 1.015
Lynn, ifs. . 02,425 177 99 1.728 1.79 .967
Nashville, Tenn.........117,057 279 179 2.383 1.56 1.529
New Bedford, Mass .1..... 18,158 367 168 3.106 2.18 1.422
New Haven, Conn.1...... 49,685 319 127 2.131 2.51 .848
Oak-land, Cal ..........198,604 330 187 1.662 1.76 .942
Omaha, Nebr..........165,470 46 195 .............. 1.180
Paterson, N. I .........138, 443 ...... 164 ............ 1:185
Reading, Pa ..........109,381 187 100 1.710 1.87 .914
Richmond, Va .........156,687 311 277 1.985 1.12 1.768
SaltLake City, Utah.1.....17,399 1 9 41............... .349
San Antonio, Tex .1...... 23,831 ...... 354 ............. 2.859
Scranton, Pa.1......... 46,811....... 100 ...... ...... . .681
Spriangfel, Mass......... 150,323 1 59 59 ...... .......9

Sprngfel, M ss .......... 105,942 155 66 1.463 2.35.623~yracuse, N. Y......... 1564 ...11 ...... ...... .842
"aco WaW h 1........ 12,770 155 3! .488 1.77 .275

Toledo, ashio......... 9155,64...... 1319............. 1.718
TretonN J ............ 111,593 332 217 2.984 1.53 1.9.45Worcester, Mass.........163,3H 343 204 2.100 1.68 1.249

Youngstown, Ohio .......108-,385 155 88 1.430 1.48 .812

1 The heath olMoer states that came are known not to be comnpletely reported.
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REPORTED PREVALENCE FOR THE YEAR 1916-Continued.

TUBERCULOSIS (ALL FORMS).

City.

Over 500,000 inhabitants:
Baltimore Md...............
Boston, Mass..................
Chicago, Ill....................
Cleveland Ohio..............
Detroit, itich................
Los Angeles, Cal..............
Philadelphia Pa..............
Pittsburgh Pa...............
St. Louis, i .o.

From 300,000 to 500,009 inhabitants:

Buffalo, N. Y.
Cincinnati, Ohio..............
Jersey City, N. J..............
Milwaukee, Wis...............
Minneapolis, Minn ............
Newark, N. J.................
San Francisco, Cal............
Seattle, Wash.................
Washington, D. C.............

From 200,000 to 300,000 inhabitants:
Columbus, Ohio..............
Denver, Colo .................

Indianapolis, Ind.............
Kansas City, Mo..............
Louisville, Ky.

Portland, Oreg................
Providence R I..............
Rochester. k. Y...............
St. Iauil, Minn...............

From 100,000 tb) 200 000 inhabitants:
Albany, N. Y.Atlanta, Ga...................
Birmingham, Ala.............
Bridgeport Conn.
Camden, N. .................Dayton, Ohio.................
Fall River Mass ............
Fort Worth, Tex............
Grand Rapids, Mich..........
Houston, Tex.................
Lawrence, Mass...............
Lowell Mass
Lynn, VIass.
Nashville, Tenn...............
New Bedford,aS ...........
New Haven, Conn............
Oakland, Cal..................
Paterson, N. J................
Reading, Pa..................
Richmond, Va................
Salt Lake City Utah
San Antonio, IYex.
Scranton, Pa..................
Spokane, Wash...............
Springfield, Mass..............
Syrracuse, N. Y................
Tacoma, Wash.................
Toledo, Ohio .........

Trenton, N. J.................
Worcester, Mass...............
Youngstown, Ohio............

Est imate
populatio
Jury 1,191

589,62
756,471

2,497,72
674,07r
571, 78

503,81'
1,709,51)

579,09(
757,301
468 55)
410,47(
306 34!
436',53
363'459
408,894
463, 516
348,63N
363,980

214,878
260,800
271 708
297,847
238,910
295,463
254,960
256,417
247.232

104,199
190,558
181,762
121,579
1 0,233
127,224
128,366
104,562
128,291
112,307
100,5G
113,245
102,425
117,057
118,158
149,685
198,604
138,443
109,381
156,687
117, 399
123,831
146,811
150,323
105,942
155,624
112,770
191,554
111,593
163,314
108,385

Cases Deaths

n reported. r¶egts

1........ 1 306
2,734 1,316a 12,017 3'736

3 1,964 1,022
4 11468 936

2, 97 967
,'191 3.267
1,267 769

.........' 1,039

1,390 757
1,462 926

; 1,187 492
.... 401

1,150 500
'2,419 776

759.

255.

1,061 728

340 330
.......... 569

.......... 490
291 377
857 404
271 227
14 417

'430 271
459 307

.......... 251

,........ 404
357

'2271 158
228 lOS

158

453 223
19 76

356 102
183 159
229 151
223 149
192 113

. ... .213
3851 198....... i. 170

364 221
447 180

.......... . .102

.......... . .346

.........i. . .65
'573 389
158 122
79 79

184 91
291 164

......... 54

442 386
.......... . 238..

....... 257..

162 109

ndicated

Indicated-
case rate
pera000
inhabit-
ants.

............

3,614
4.811
2.914
2.567
5.353
3.621
2,188

............

Number of Indicated
cases re- death rate
ported for per 1 000

each death mhabit-
registered. ants.

.......3.22.
3.22

1.92
1.57
2.79
1.90
1.65

............

2.967 1.84
3.562 1.58
3.875 2.41
3. 164 62.30
Y. 91G 3.12

............ ...........

............ ...........

2.915 1.4fi6

1.582 1.03_............
............. ............... ..

3.587 2.12
.917 1.19

............ .............I
1.6771 1..59'
1.8571 1.55

............ ...........

............ t.......

......... .............1.8i7 1.44
2.146 2.11

,............. ...........
3.529 2.0

2.475 3.49
1. 629 1.15
2.277 1.52
1.969 1.50
1.875 1. 70

3...... ...........

3.2a8 1.94

1.833 1.65
3.229 2.48........... ...........

...........

...........
4.627 1.47
1.076 1.30

.........I............

1.737 2.02
1.870 1.77

. ...... .... 1.15

1.495 1.491

I The health officer states that cases are known not to be completely reported.

2.215
1.740
1. 496
J.516
1.637
1.919
1.911
1.328
1.372

1.616
2.256
1.606
.909
1.376
1.898
1.637
731

2.000

1.536
2.182
1.80;3
1.266
1.691
.768

1.636
1.057
1.242

2.409
2. I2)
1. 964
1.3()
1.017
1.242
1.737

7,27
7,95

1. 416
1.502
1. 316
1.103
1.820
1.676
1. 136
1.113
1.300
.933
2.202
.554

3.141
.831
.526
.859

1.054
.479

2.015
2.133
1.574
1.006
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REPORTED PREVALENCE FOR THE YEAR 1916-Continued.
TYPHOID FEVER.

Indicated Indicated Indicated
Estimated cae Deaths ease rate faty dth rate

City. Pqr,nulation raotdeL;' e ,0 te per per 1,000
July 1, 1916. tered. lnabit 100 cases. inhabit-

ants. ants.

Over 500,000 inhabitants:
Baltimors, Md ................ 50,621 776 106 1.316 13.66 0.180
Boston, Mass. 75,476 185 26 .245 14.05 .034
Chicago, Il .2,497,722 1,034 129 .414 12.48 .052
Cleveland, Ohio .674,073 209 36 .310 17.22 .053
Detroit, Mich .571,784 1417 87 .729 20.86 .152
Los Angeles Cal .............. 503,812 126 14 .250 11.11 .028
New York, .Y .5,602,841 1,617 215 .289 13.30 .038
Philadelphia, Pa .1,709,518 740 128 .433 17.30 .075
Pittsburgh, Pa .579,090 274 50 .473 18.25 .086
St. Louis, Mo .757,309 580 71 .766 12.24 .094

From 300,000 to 500,000 inhabitants:
Buffalo,N.Y .468,558 1251 51 .536 20.32 .109
Cincinnati, O hio .410,476 98 13 .239 13. 27 .032
JerseyCity,N. J .306,345 75 21 .245 28.00 .069
Milwaukee, Wis .436,535 511 64 1.171 12.52 . 147
Minneapolis. Ifinn .363,454 181 21 .498 11.60 .055
Newark. N. 3 ................. 408,894 126 22 .308 17.40 .054
New Orleans, La .371,747 374 87 1.006 23.26 .234
San Francisco, Cal .463,516 178 16 .384 8.99 .035
Seattle, Wash. 348,639 67 10 . 192 14.93 .029
Washington, D.C.363,980 308 46 .846 14.94 .126

From 200,000 to 300,000 Inhabitants:
Caolmbus, Ohio ............. 214, 978 184 29 .8f56 15.76 . 135
Denver, Colo .................. 260,800 131 19 .502 14.150 .073
Indianapois,Ind .271,708 841 73 3.095 8.68 .269
Kansas Citvy Mo .297,47 115 32 .386 27.83 .107
Louisville, Ky .238,910 105 28 . 439 26. 7 . 117
Portland, Oreg .295,463 65 13 .220 20.00 .044
Providence, IR. I. 254,960 136 13 .533 9.49 .051
Rochester. N. Y .256,417 1 99 13 . 386 13.13 . 051
St. Paul, Minn ............... 247,232 52 12 . 210 23.08 .049

From 100,000 to 200,000inhabitants:
Albanv, N. Y. ............... 104,199 88 8 . 45 9.09 .077
Atlanta,Ga ............. 190,558 143 3.5 .750 24.48 .184
Birmingham, Ala............. 181,762 885 81 4.869 9.15 .446
Bridgeport,Conn .121,579 35 11 .288 31.43 .090
Camden, N. J ................. 106,23 '87 12 .819 13.79 .113
Dallas, Tex .124,527 173 34 1.389 19.65 273
Dayton,Ohio .127,224 129 26 1.014 20. 16 .204
Fall River Mass .12S,366 220 14 1.714 6.36 .109
Fort Worth, Tex.............. 104,562 128 19 1. 224 14. S4 .182
Grand Rapids, Mich .128,291 141 20 1.099 14. 18 . 156
Hartford, Conn .............. 110Q. 00 48 7 .433 14. 58 .063
Houston,Tex ............... 112,307 63 30 .561 47.62 .267
Lawrence Mass........ 100,560 69 7 .686 10. 14 .070
Lowell M'ass.......... .... 113,245 61 13 .539 21.31 .115
Lnn, iVass...I 102,425 154 8 1.504 5.19 .078
?ashvi]e, Tenn . 117,057 289 35 2.469 12.11 .299
New Bedford, Mass.118,1.58 64 5 .542 7. 81 .042
New Haven, Conn ............ 149,685 56 12 .374 21.43 . 080
Oakland, Cal.............. 19..19,601 119 8 -.99 r.72 .040
Omaha, Nebr .165, 470 41 7 .248 17. 07 .042
Paterson, N. J .13$, 443 25 5 181 20.00 . 036
Reading, Pa .103,381 197 20 1.801 10.15 .183
Richmond, Va .156,687 224 37 1. 430 16.52 236
SaltLakeCity Utah .117,399 100 12 .852 12.00 .102
San Antonio, ex.. 123,831 1104 18 .840 17.31 . 145
Scranton, Pa .146,811 17 8 .116 47.06 .0s4
Spokane, Wash .150,323 27 3 .180 11.11 .020
Springfield,Mass . 105,942 32 5 .302 15.63 .047
Syracuse, N. Y .155,624 45 19 .289 42.22 .122
Taeoma, Wash .112,770 35 3 .310 8.57 .027
Toledo, Ohio . .191,554 279 44 1.457 15.77 . 230
Trenton, N. J .111,593 49 3 .439 6.12 .027
Worcester, Mass . 163,314 36 6 . 220 16.67 .037
Youngstown, Ohio .108,385 105 27 .969 25.71 . 249

I The health officer states that cases are known not to be completely reported.



PREVALENCE OF DISEASE.

*No health department, State or local, can effectively prevent or control disease without
knowledge of when, where, and uinder twhat conditions cases are occurring.

UNITED STATES.

RECIPROCAL NOTIFICATION.

Minnesota.

Cases of communicable diseases referred during March, 1917, to other State health depart-
ments by department of health of the State of Minnesota.

Disease and locality of notifi- Referred to health authority of-cation.

Epidemic cerebrospinal men-
ingitis:

SIinneapolis Health De-
partment, Hennepin
county.

Smallpox:
Springv-ale Township

Isanti County.
Lime Lake Township,
Murray County.

Aeton Township, Pipe-
stone County.

Minneapolis Health De-
partment, Hennepin
Countv.

Cambridge, Isanti County.

Why referred.

Camp Douglas, Jutneau County, Exposure to roommate, who returned
Wis. to Wisconsin.

Danbury, Woodbury County, Patient infected whilevisiting in Iowa.
Iowa.

Fenton, Kossuth County, Iowa..; Case moved from Iowa to Minnesota
wwithin incubation period.

Wausa, Kniox County, and fos- Possible exposuire; case came from
kins, Wayne Couintv, Nebr. Nebraska to Minnesota.

Buffalo, Cass County, N. Dak... Paticent came to Minnesota from North
D)akota broken out with smallpox.

Bismarck, Burleighi County,
N. Dak. Salesmnan, taken ill in Bismarck, came
Fargo,Ca s County, N. Dak to Minnesota via Northern PacificNorgther(n Pacif3(wiolc Ry.ND3k l Ry., stopping off Fargo on way.

Wahpeton, Richland County, Infected at Minneapolis, wentto Wah-
N.Dak. ' peton, stopped off at Breckenridge;

Breckenrid,ge, Wilkin County, returned to Minneapolis broken out
Minn. wJ with smallpox.

Parker, Turner County, S. Dak.. Covered with smallpox pustules on
aarrival at Cambridge from South
1)akota.

Stockton, Jo Daviess Count;,lll.h
Freeport, Stephenson Couit',
Mount Pleasant, Henry Coun-

1ty, Iowa.
Dundee, Delaware County,Iowa.!
Clinton, Clinton County, Iowa..
Manchester, Delaware County,!
Iowa.

Belle Plaine, Benton County,
Iowa.

Des Moines, Des Moines County,
Iowa (3 cases).

Boone, Boone County, Iowa....
Emmetsburg, Palo Alto County,
Iowa.

Oakes, Dickey Coumty, N. Dak..
Bowmani, Blowman County,
N. Dak.

(608)
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RECIPROCAL NOTMICATION-Continued.

Minnesota-Continued.

Cases of communicable diseases referred during March, 1917, to other State health depart-
ments by department of health of the State of Minnesota-Continued.

Disease and locality of notifi- Referred to health authority of- Why referred.cation.

Devils Lake, Ramsey County, 16 advanced, 5 moderately advanced,Tsuberculosis: N. Dakr. 4 apparently arrested, 3 incipient, 2
Mayo Clinic, Rochestcr, Sharon, Steele County, N. Dak. apparently cured, and 2 in which the
Olmsted Cpunty. Ashley, McIntosh County, stage of the discase was not given;

N. Dak. cases left Mayo Clinic for homes.
Spring Brook, Williams County,
N. Dalr.

Belle Fourche, Butte County,
S. Dak.

Lake Preston, Kingsbury Coun-
ty, S. Dak.

Amarillo, Potter County, Tex_..
Hazel Green, Grant County,
Wis. (2 cases).

Beloit, Rock County, Wis......
Penhold, Alberta, Canada...
Bowden Alberta, Canada..--
Sault gte. Marie, Ontaio,

Canada. I
Lang, Saskatchewan, Canada... *
Vonda, Saskatchewan, Canada..
Seepter Saskatchewan, Canada.J
Swift s'urrent, Saskatchewan,

Typhoid fevcr: Canada (2 cases).
Spooner IHospital, Spoon- Sleeman, Ontario, Canada...... Worked in a lumber camp at Sieeman

er, Bcltrmi County. during 3 weeks previotus to flist
symptoms.

CEREBROSPINAL MENINGITIS.

Illinois-Nound City.

Acting Asst. Surg. Barrows reported April 17, 1917, that 2 cases

of cerebrospinal meningitis, with 1 death, had been notified nt
Mound City, II.

Place.

State Reports for March, 1917.

New New
cases Place. cases

reported. reported.

California: L uui izina-:
Los Angeles County- Orleans Parish ...................... 1

Los Angeles ..................... 5 Itarides Parish .1
Sacramento County-

Sacramento ..................... I Total .2

Total .6 Souith Carolina:
Ricliland County...................

Kansas:
Cowley County- West Virginia:

Arkansas City .................. 1 Braxton County. 1
Osage County- Harr-ison County ............ ........ 3

Olivet (R. F. D.) ............... 1 MonongaliaCounty. 1
Sedgwick County-

Wichita ........................ Total. 5
Sumner County-

Conway Springs ........... 1
Wyandotte County-

Kansas City .................... 12

Total ......................... 1.
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CEREBROSPINAL MENINGITIS-Continued.

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

I'lace.

Baltimore, Md...............
Birmingham, Ala............
Boston, Masss.................
Buffalo, N. Y................
Canton, Ohio.................
Chicago, Il..
Cincinnati, Ohio.
Cleveland Ohio..............
Dayton, Ohio ................
Denver, Colo.................
Detroit, Mich...............
Duluth, Mnn................
El Paso T&x
HartforM, Conn............
Indianapolis Ind.............
Jersey City, 1 . I .............
Kansas City, Mo.............

Cases.

3
2
1
2

........3.
2
10

..........

........ ..

2
1
9
1

Deaths.

3
1

1

1

2
4

2
2

1
1

..........

1

2
.........4

Place.

Lynn,Mass.Milwaukee,Wis.
Minneapolis, Mfinn............
Newark, N. J................

Conn............an.
New York, . Y.............
Omaha,Nebr.
Philadelphia ;'a.
Pittsburgh, ........
Providence R. I .............
Saginaw, Nich...............
St. Louis, Mo ................
San Francisco, Cal...........
Sioux City, Iowa.............
Washington, D. C............
Wichita, Kans...............
Wilmington, Del.............

DIPHTHERIA.

See Diphtheria, measles, scarlet fever, and tuberculosis, page 624.

ERYSIPELAS.

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

Place. Cases. Deaths. Place. Cases. Deaths.

Alameda, Cal ................. 1.......... Lexington, Ky. .............1 .......... 1
Baltimore, Md.1 ......................... I Los Angeles t al.............. 62
Boston, Mass. ......................... 3 Milwaukee, Wis.8 1
Bridgeport Conn ........... Nashville Tenn 1..........
Bro^kton, iass ............... 4 2 Newark . J12..........
Buffalo, N. Y ................. 8. ..... New Orleans La. ............1
C'hicago, Ill ................... 32 5 New York, R.Y..11
Cnciinnati, Ohio .......... Omaha, Nebr ......
Cleveland, Ohio .............. 8 3 Passaic, N. J ................. 1..........
Columbu.s, Ohio . ......... 1 Philadelphia Pa............. 14 1
Dayton, Ohio ............3 ..... Pittsburgh, P'a ............... 15.

Detroit, Mich ............1 1 Reading, Pa .................. ..........

Duluth, Minn.. 3.. Rochester, N. Y ........3..........
East Orange, N.J .......... St. Joseph, Mo...................... 1

Erie, Pa....1.......... St. Louis, Mo................. 11 1
Harrisburg Pa . .......... Salt Lake City, Utah . ..................
Hartford, Conn ........... 2 ...... San Fraincisco, Cal ............ 5..........
Jackson, Mich ........... 2 ..... Schenectady. N. Y........... 1 1
Johnstown, Pa ............ 1 ..... Toledo, Ohio................. 1 1
Kalamazoo, Mich ........... 1

..... Williamsport, Pa .............- 1..........
Kansas City, Mo. ............. 3 ..........

April 27, 1917

Deaths.

..........

..........

..........i
4

..........i
13

4

5
1

..........i

..........

..........

Cases.

6
1
1
7
1
25
5
1

..........

12
2

1
2

-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
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MALARIA.

State Reports for March, 1917.

Place.

California:
Alameda County-

Berkeley.......................
Amador County.....................
Butte County.....................
Calaveras County-

Angels Camp....................
Colusa County......................
Glenn County-

Orland.........................
Los Angeles County-

Claremont......................
Merced County......................
Sacramento County-

Sacramento....................
Solano County-

Vacaville......................
Stanislaus County...................
Tulare Couinty.....................
Yolo County........................

Total..............................

Kansai:
Pottawatomie County-

Wamego.......................

Louisiana:
Acadia Parish.....................
Allen Parish......................
Asc-nsion Parish.................
Asstumption Parish ................

Beatrgar Parish.................
Caddo Parish...... .........
Calcasieu Parish.. ...........
Claiborne Parish ..............
Concordia Parish...................

New cases
reported.

3
2
1

1

1

2

1

1

2

1
1

2

4

22

1

1

1

3

2

i I

Place. New cases

reported.

Louisiana-Continued.
De Soto Parish............1..........
East Carroll Parish ..................

Franklin Parish ..................... 8

Grant Parish ........................ 2

Iberia Parish............1............
Jackspn Parish ......................

Jefferson Davis Parish .............. 8

Lincoln Parish .......... ............ 1

Morehouse Parish ...........1& ....... I
Ouachita Parish .................... 3

Plaquemines Parish ................. 3

Pointe Coupee Parish ............... 2

St. Landry Parish ....... ........... 6
St. Martin Parish .................. 13

St. Mary Parish ............ ...... 2

St. Tammany Parish ................ 71

Tangipahoa Parish .................. 3

V'ermilion Parish .................... 9

Vernon Parish...................... 2

Total ............................ 150

New Jersey:
Essex County .. .................
Mercer Couinty...................

Total ...........................

South Carolina:
Beaufort County ...............
Dorchester County ..................
Laurens Countv...................
Marion County...............
York County......................

Total ......................

3
1

4

7

1

4

22

City Report for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

During the week ended April 7, 1917, one case of malaria was

reported in Richmond, Va.

MEASLES.

California-Los Angeles.

Senior Surg. Brooks reported that during the week ended April 14,
1917, 540 cases of measles were notified at Los Angeles, Cal., making
a total of 2,190 cases -reported since February 1, 1917.

Georgia-Savannah.

Passed Asst. Surg. Ridlon reported the occurrence of an epidemic
of measles at Savannah, Ga., where 8 deaths have been reported
during the period from December 15, 1916, to April 20, 1917.
Measles has only recently beeni made reportable by the city authori-
ties and the number of cases of the disease that have occurred during
the epidemic is not knowni.

44

April 27, 1917
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MEASLES-Continued.

Washington-Seattle.

Surg. Lloyd reported that during the week ended April 7, 1917,
151 cases of measles, with 3 deaths, were notified at Seattle, Wash.,
making a total of 7,700 cases of the disease, with 21 deaths, since
February 15, 1916.
See also Diphtheria, measles, scarlet fever, and tuberculosis, page 624.

PELLAGRA.

State Reports for March, 1917.

Place. NrewrctaesNes P New cases
reported. reported.

Kansas: Louisiana-Continued.
Cherokee County- St. Mary Parish. 1

Baxter Springs 1.......... 1I Tangipahoa Parish. 3
Scott County- Tensas Parish....................... 1

Scott...........................
Total ............................ 21

Total. 2
South Carolina:

Louisiana: Dorchester County. 1
Allen Parish ............ .1 I Edgefield County.1
Caddo Parish . ...................... 4 Marion County.. 2
De Soto Parish . .2 Newberry County............1..... I
Orleans Parish . ..................... 3 York County. 1
Rapides Parish ........................ 2
Richland Parish . .3 Total ........................... 6
St. Helena Parish 1

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

New Orleans, La.............
Taunton, Mass...............

PLAGUE.

California-San Mateo County-Plague-Infected Squirrel found.

Passed Asst. Surg. Williams reported that a ground squirrel shot
April 4, 1917, on the land of the Spring Valley Water Co., 3 miles
southeast of San Mateo, San Mateo County, Cal., was proved plague
infected April 16, 1917.
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PNEUMONA.

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

April 27, 1917

Place. Cases. Deaths. Place. Cases. Deaths.

Ann Arbor, Mich............. 2 ........ Manchester, N. H 5 5
Auburn, N. Y ................ 2 ........ McKeesport, Pa.2 4
Baltimore, Md .11 27 Neark, N. I................. 40 10
Binghamton, N.Y .9 4 Newbm pot, Mass .......... 1 1
Bradock,Pa. ..Now. a.3..........
Canton, Ohio ................. 1 3 Newport, y........... 1Chicago, I ................... 276 141 Pladelphia, Pa. 149 74
Cleveland Ohio .............. 25 51 Pittsburgh, Pa. 24 25
Dayrton, d;hiO............... 1 7R......,.Pa 7 6
Detroit, ....35.... .. 35 58 Roer, N. Y 19 4
Dubuane, Iowa . . .................1 1 Sandusky, Ohio 1..........
Dulutfi kin n. . ..................11 5 San Francisco Cal............ 1312
Grand iPids;Mlich::::.... 8 4 Schenectady. Y 3
Jakson,tic h .......... .......1 1 St2elon Pa .................. 2 3
Kalamazoo, Mich ............. 2 2 Tolodo, Ohio..2 4
Kalsas City,Mo..............M o 4 19 Wilkinsburg,Pa ............ 1 3
Lancaster, r a................ 2.....2 WHllamsport, Pa...
Lexington, Ky ............ 1 2 York, Pa..................... 1.........
Los Angeles, Cal ........... 12 10

POLIOMYELITIS (INFANTILE PARALYSIS).

State Reports for March, 1917.

Place. |Newcases 'lace. NewasesPlace. ~~~reportcd. 1ae.reported.

California: Minnesota:
Fresno County ..........1............ Mille Lacs County-
Glenn County- Ioreston-1

Willows......................1... Washington County-
Santa Clara County ................. 1 Baytown Township.1
Tehama County-

Red Bluff ....................... Total 2
Tota. INew Jersey:

.................... Bergen County.1
Burlington County.1

Franklin County- Cumberland County. 1
Pomona (R. F. D.) ..............- 1 Hudson County.............. 1

Louisiana: Middlesex County .1
Orleans Parish ...................... 1 Totl9

Michigan: South Carolina:
Benzie County- Anderson County................... 1

lnland Township ............... 1 Chester County.1
Berrien County- Dorchester County.................. 1

Bainbridge Township1...........
Leclanau County- Total ... ....................... 3

Kasson Township............... 1
Muskegon County- West Virginia:

Muskegon....................... . I....................... 1
St. Joseph County- Harrison County .................... 1

Three Rivers .................... 1 Jackson County. 2
Wayne County- Marion County ..1

Hamtramck..................... 1 Ohio County. 2

Total ........................ 6 Total. 7

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

During the week ended April 7, 1917, oIne death from poliomyelitis
was reported in Galesburg, Ill., one case and one death were reported
in Philadelphia, Pa., and one case in Zaiiesville, Ohio.



RA IN A LS.

City Report for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

During the week ended April 7, 1917, three eases of rabies in ani-
mals were reported in Buffalo, N. Y.

SCARG FEVER

See Diphtheria, meales, sadet fever, and tuberculosis, page 624.

SALLPOX.

Conncticut.

Collaborating Epidemiologist Black reported that during the week
ended April 21, 1917, new cases of smallpox were notified in Con-
necticut as follows: Berlin 4, Newtown 2, Waterbury 3.

Illinois-Cairo.

Acting Asst. Surg. Barrows reported that during the week ended
April 14, 1917, 6 new cases of smallpox were notified at Cairo, Ill.,
making a total of 15 cases reported since January 1, 1917.

Minnesota.
Collaborating Epidemiologist Bracken reported that during the

week ended April 21, 1917, three new foci of smallpox infection were
reported in Minnesota, cases of the disease having been notified as fol-
lows: Aitkin County, Morrison Township, 1; Olmstead County, Hav-
erhill Township, 3; Steel County, Blooming Prairie, 1.

Oregon-Astoria.

Surg. Ebert reported that during the week ended April 14, 1917,
three new cases of smallpox were notified at Astoria, Oreg.

Texas-Galveston.

Surg. Bahrenburg reported that on April 21, 1917, one case of
smallpox was notified at Galveston, Tex.

614A4r 27", Ultr
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SMALLPOX-Conitinule(l.
State Reports for March, 1917.

Place.

PW.

California:
Alameda County...........
Butte County...............
Los Angeles County-

Los Angeles............
Pomona................

San Bernardino County-
Needles................
Redlands...............

San Diego County..........
San Francisco..............
San Joaquin County........
Santa Clara County.........

New cases Death.
reported.I

2

13
1

31

2

2

Total ............... 62

-
Kansas:

Allen County-
Elsmore (R. F. D.)

Atchison County-
Atchison.

Barton County-
Clafin..GreatBndd.
Hoisington.

Brown County-
Horton (R. F. D.).

Butler County-
Augustag..
Eldorado.
Whitewater (R. F. D.)..

Chase County-
Cedar Point (R. F. D.)
StrongCity.

Cherokee County-
Columbus.
Galena .

Cloud County-
Clyde ..................

Miltonvale.............
Coffey County-

LeRoy ................
Cowley County-

Silverdale...............
Winfield ................

Crawford County-
Arma...................
Cherokee (4 R. F. D.)...!
Croweburg
Franklin (R. F. D.).
Frontenac ...............

Doni han County-
F!llwood ...........

Troy ..... ...
Wathena (4 R. F. D.)...

Douglas County-
Lawrence .............

Ellis County-
Ellis...... .....
Hays

Finney County-
Holcomb (R. F. D.)....

Ceary County-
Alta Vista (R. F. D.) ...
Junction City (R. F. D.)

Cove County-
Quinter (R. F. D.) ..

Cray County-
Ensign........
Ingalls (R. F. D.):...,l

6

2

6 ----.-- --

1 .........

11 -...
1

3 ..........

1 .....--

1
3

18

1

1

3

27I
1
11

51 ..........

2 1..........
6 ..-.........
I 1 .....

2.

11..

1 1 ..........

...........

2.......

V.accinat ion history of cases.

Numbcr N imber
vaccinated last vacci- Number VN'accination
within 7 natzd mor nver stic- hi;tory not
years pre- than 7 years cess tlly obtainid or
c3ding pr.cMding vaccinat'(O uncertain.
attack. attack.

... ... ., ... ............ ..... ..

... . . ............ ............

. . 2 ............

.................. 7.......

................... 2 ..........

.. . . . .. . .. . . 13 ............o

............ ...... ......I ...... .......2

I1 0 20 ............

.............. ...........2 ..........G..

............ .......,

- ------

............ ............ ............ 11

................. ........

--- *-- -- .. ~~~~ii
I ~~~~~1t..............3............ j

............ ............ .............

............ ....... ... ... ...

--- ..l-II
.............2 ............'1

.............; ...........

............ ........ . 3 ..... .....

''''''''''''''1 I2................................... ............ .,I

27

........ ............1

............ ............ ...............

............ ............ .................

2 .. .. . .

............ ......... . ... ... ...

............ ................ ............

1

............ ............ 4........................ ........ .1

...........

April 27, 191T

-I

1.

1 1.........I .........
2 1.........7 .........

I 1--.......
I .........

I I.... -
3 1-.......-
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SMALLPOX-Continued.

State Reports for March, 1917-Continued.

Kansas-Continued.
l1arper County-

Anthony.................
Bluff City (R. F. D.)....

Linn County-
La Cygn¢...............
Pleasanton..............

Logan County-
Russell Springs (R. F.
D.) ..................

Marion County-
Aulne (R. F. D.).
Durham (R. F D......
Florence (R. F. D.)....
Lincolnville (R. F. D.) .
Marion (R. F. D.).......

Marshall County-
Blue Rtapids ...........

Nemaha County-
Centralia (R. F. D.).....

Ottawa County-
Culver (R. F. D.).......

Pratt Colunty-
Pratt..................

Rawlins County-
Linda (R. F. D.).......

Republic County-
Belleville................

Rice County-
Lyons...................

Riley County-
Manhattan (R. F. D.)...

Rooks County-
Stockton (R. F. D.).....
Zurich (R. F. D.).......

Saline County-
Bavaria (R. F. D.)......

Sedgwick County-
Wichita...............

Seward County-
Liberal..................

Shawnee County-
Topeka.................

Smith County-
Athol ...................

Stafford County-
fByers (R. F'. D.)........

Sumner County-
Caldwell ................
Mulvane (R. F. D.).....
Wellington..............

Thomas County-
Colby (R. F. D.)........
Gem (R. F. D.).........

Wabaunsee County-
Alma...................
Alta Vista (R. F. D.)...

Wyandotte County-
Kansas City.............

Total..................

Michigan:
Alpena County-

Alpena Towvnship)....
Maple Ridge Township. .

Alpena..................
Bay County-

Pinconning Township...
Chippewa County-

Sault Ste. Marie.........

Vaccination history of cases.

NowcasesNumber INumber
Nubr ntoPlace. repordN.w Deaths. vaccinated latvacci- Number vaccinationsaportd. within 7 nated more never suc- history not

years pre- than 7 years cessfully obtained or
ceding apreceding vaccinated. uncertain.
attack. attack.

1
1

4
5

14

2
3
24
9
2

1

3

1

1

1

1

7

1
5

1

17

2

16

15

15
1

3
1

2
17

3

305

3 .......... ............ ... . . . .

2 .. ... ........ ........

I1 .. . ............ ...........

17 . .. . .. . .. . . .. .. .. ..

5 .. . .. .. . .. . . ... ... ...

2 1.......... ............ ............

.11

;. .. ............ ............

......... .... ........ .... ........1

.......... ....... .........

.......... ........... ... ...........

.......... .......... ..................

.......... ........... .. .. . .

.......... ............ ............

.......... .... ............... ..........

.......... ................ ......... ........

.......... ........... ... ...........

.......... ............ ............'''''-. ........'''''''''''''''''''

.......... .... .......................

........ .... ................ ............

.......... ... ................ ..........

.......... ..... . .. . ..

........ .... ................ ............

.......... ................ ..........

.......... ... ................ ..........

........ .... ................ ............

.......... ............ .. ...........

.......... . .............1

.......... ............... ..........

.......... ...... ...... ...... ........

-. . .. . .................... ..... ............ ....... .........

.......... ... ................ ..........

.. . . ... ..,.......... .. .. .. ..

.......... .................

-----!---....... .. .lfi..

1
1

4
4

14 . . ... .

19 ...........
9....
2.......

1- -3!............
l1'.

1............
'. 1............

t............
1,...........

7 t............

5§............
1............

171............
21............
16 i............

41............
14.............

............

3 ............1 ............
2 ............
17 ........

3 ............

289 1.-........

33..-..........

17 ..................... i. .. ..........

21............25......

April 27, 1917

=

. .

i-

a

..........

..........

..........
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SMALLPOX-Contiuiied.

State Reports for March, 1917-Continuted.

Mlfchigan-Continued .
Cliton County-

Watertown Township...
Eaton County-

Brookfield Township....
Charlotte................

Genessee County-
Arpntine Township....
Flint....................

Gratiot County-
Hamilton Township....
Lafayette Township.....
Ithaca...................

Ingham County-
Lansing................

Jackson County-
Jackson...............

Kalkaska Cotmty-
Springfield Township...

Kent County-
Grand Rapids...........

Lenawee Couinty-
Hudson.................

Mackinac County-
Brevort Township......

Macomb County-
Lake Township .........Mount Clemens.........

Manistee County-
Springdalc 'ownship ....

Marquette County-
Marquette...............

Mason Cotunty-
Luddington.............

Mecosta County-
Milibrook Township....

Monroe County-
Erie Township..........

Oakland County-
Bloomfleld Township...
Royal Oak..............
Pontiac.................

Osceola County-
Reed City...............Presque Isle County-
Onaway.................

Saginaw County-
Sa inaw................

St. rCouty-

Port uron..........
Shiawassec County-

Venice Township......
Washtenaw County-

Ann Arbor..............
Wayne County-

Greenfield Township....
Detroit .........:

Total..................

Minnesota:
Altkin County-

Aitkin ..................
Blue Earth County-

Mankato................
Chisago County-

Taylors Falls ...........
Clay County-

Moorhead ............
Clearwater County-

Pine Lake Township....

Vaccination history of cases.

NewcwesNumber Number
Place. reportedw Deaths. vamcinated last vacci- Number Vaccinationreported. within 7 nated more never suo- historynot

years pre- than 7 years cessfully obtalnedor
ceding pcdng vaccinated. uncertain.
attack. attack.

1

1
1

3
9

1
1
1

13

1

1

5

2

.. ... . .

............

............

............

............

............

,............

1
1

............
9

11

13

13

5

2

7 ........... ........ ........ .... . .7

1 ' 1 ............

1.......... .. .... ...... ...... ..... 1

,........... ........... ............ ............

1.......... .. ..........I. ....... 1

5 ........... ....... ..... ...... ...... . 5

...... ............ .. ,,,........

1.......... .. ....... .............

1.......... .. .......... .... ......

......
............ ........ 227 .......... ............ ....... ..... . ....

1,.......... .... .. .. 1 . . . . .

1 ........... ............ ........
2 ............ . .. ............2

1 . .. . ... .. ... ... .. .. 1
3 .......... .. ....... ... ......... ... . 3

.......... .... .... .... ........ .... 1

3 ........... ....... ..... ..... . 3

3 .......... ....... 3
13 .. . ........... ......... 13

1.1

145 ...5..... 2 131

I ----- ------.--- . 11

1..... .... .1. ......

2 27

1 ............ ....... i .........1
.1 13lll

. *....-.-..-..

............

....._.......

... .. 3..
............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

------------

............

............

!_11
............

1............

..........

April 27, 1917

.......... ............

.......... ............

.......... i............

.......... I............

......................

I
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SMALLPOX-Continued.
State Reports for March, 1917-Continued.

Minnesota-Continued.
Crow Wing County-

Brinerd..
Dodge County-

Claremont ........
Goodhue County-'

Minneola Township
Hennepin County-

Minneapolis.
Osseo ............
St. Louis Park..........

Hubbard County-
Akeley.

Isanti-('ounty-
Cambridge Township...

Kandivohi ( ounty-
Willmar

Kittson Coumty-
Hallock .

Lincoln County-
Tyler.

Lyon Cotmty-
Balaton.
Tracy .............-.-

Marshall Countv-
Big Woods Township...

Morrison C ounty-
Belle Prairie Township..
Pike ( rcek Township...
Swvan River Towu hip..

Murray Cotinty-
Ilolly Town;hi..
Lime I a1e T-lm:hip.

Olmsted County --

Rochester...
Ottertail County-

Perham...........
Deer Creek Township...

Pipestonc County-
Aetna Township........

Polk County-
Crookston...............

Ramsey County-
St. Paul................

Redwood County-
Gales Township.........

Rice County-
Faribault ...............

St. Louis County-
Duluth .................
Eveleth.................

Sibley County-
Faxon Township........

Steams County-
St. Cloud...............

Steele County-
Ellendale ...............
Owatonna ..............
ierton Township.......

Swift County-
Dublin Township.......

Wabasha County-
Plainview...............

Wadena County-
Vermdale................

Waseca CountY-New RichTand..........
Wilkin County-

McCauleyville Township

Vacinatiom history of cases.

pla e N e ws D ets.IhNumber NumberpewmDets vwhme iat vacci- Number Vaccinationropoted. within 7 nated more never suc- history not
years pre- than 7 years cessftlly obtained or
ceding prec3ding vaccinated. uncertain.attack. attack.

7

1

152
1,
3

1

I

7

7

2

5
4

1

6
1
1

1
1

24.

2
5

2

10

16

1

1

21
5

2

2

4..........
..........

..........

..........

..........

.............

.............

.............

.............

.,...........
,............
.. .........

............

............

3......
............
..
............

............

............

............

............

............

''''''''''i'

............

............

............

............

.............

.............

I....

...........
14

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

............

.... ...

............

...........

...........

.......
............

............-

...........

.. .. ..

...........

1 ............ ...........

1 .... ............

2 .......... ............ ............

6 .................. ............

1 ............... ............

1 ............... ............

2 .......... ............ ............

6 ................... ............

6

1
1

138
3i

1
I

3

5
4

1

6I1.
............

22

... .........

............

............

............

-----------

...........

...........

............

............

............

............

............

...........

...........

...........

............

............

2 ............

10 ...........
16 ...........

............
p1...... ....

i.18 1
4 ...........

2 ............

.2 ............

I...........
2 ............

5 .

April 27, 1917

'I'I

.

I

.
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SMALLPOX-Continued.

State Reports for March, 1917-Continued.

April 27, 1917

Vaccination history of cases.

NewcasesNumber Number
Place. New cases Deaths. vaccinated last vacci- Number Vaccinationreported. within 7 natedl more nevf r suic- history not

years pre- than 7 yeara: cJsifully obtained or
c3ding praceding vaccinated. uncertain.
attack. attack.

Yinnesota-Continued.
Winona County-

Norton Towrship ....... 1.......... . ........... .......1.................
Wright County-

French Lake Township. 10. ------ --9 1

Total ................ 332 1 7 , 19 301 5

WestVi
CHuntinonnty-Huntington ............. . .1 ........... ....... ........... ........ ............ I
Kanawha County-

Charleston.............. 1.................. ............ ........1.

Marion County-
Fairmont ............... 1 .......... ...................1..................

Mercer County-
Lowe ................... 1 .................... ............ ...........1

Raleigh County-
Sophia ................. .......... ........................ ............

Total. 8 ................ ............ 5 3

Miscellaneous State Reports.

Place. Cases. Deaths. Place. Cases. Deaths.

Colorado (Feb. 1-28): Louisiana (Mar. 1-31)-Con.
El Paso County .......... 1.......... St. James Parish . f f 2 .....

Terrebonne Parish. 2.
Colorado (Mar. 1-31): Union Parish . 2 .

Boulder County .......... 9 ........ Vermilion Parish. 2
El Paso County.2... 2....2..
Montrose County ......... 8 ... Total................... 123

Total ................. 19 ... New Jersey:
_______________ Burlineton County 1 .......

Louisiana (Mar. 1-31): Essex ('otinty .........1. I1 .

Assumption Parish ....... 11 ......... Middlesex County ..........Beauregard Parish
........ ..........

Caddo Parish . ............ 1 ........ Total .......3........... 3
Calcasieu Parish .......... 2 ..........
Claiborne Parish 1......... ....... South Carolina (Mar. 1-31):
Evangeline Parish........ 1 ........ Edgefield County ......... 12 ..........
Iberia Parish ........1................ Georgetown County..... 2..........
Jefferson Parish .......... 1 .... Greenwood County....1 .I ..........

Orleans Parish .87 .I.I.I
Rapides Parish .8 ...... Total .................... 15..--
Richland Parish .......... I1.....
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SMALLPOX-Contitiued.

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

Place. Cases. Deaths. | Place. Cues. Deaths.

Baltimore, M d................ 2 .. .....Marinette,W is............... 2.
Butte, Mont .............7 ............. Milwatukee, Wis.......... 1.
Cairo,in 8..................... ......... MinneapoiL, Minn.......... 13.
Chicao Ill ------------- 6 . Muscatine, Iowra.............. 2.

Clevelad, Ohio . 7 ... oNew Castle, Pa ..... 2.
Covington,Ky. .............. 4 .......... New Orleans, La......... 8 .
Danville, ill.................. 6 ........ Oakland, Cal............ 7 .
Davenport Iowa . ...................2 ........ Omaha, Nebr ............ 4......
Detroit, Mch 3 ........ Pittsburgh, Pa......... I
Dubuque, Iowa . ......... Pontiac, Mich ..........18
Duluth, Minn ................ 6 ........ -Portland, Oreg......... 2 .

East Chicago, lnd . ........... .......... Quincy. Ill ......... 2 .
El Paso Tex............. ... 1 Rocky Mount, N.C......... 2.
Evansville, Ind .............. 3........ St. Joseph Mo.15 .
Grand Rapids, Mich........... I ..... St. i. ................ 6
HartJord, Conn. ..............Sal.......... 8atLake City, Utah......... 2.
Indinapolis,1nd ............. 5.......... San Francisco, Cal......... 7
Kansas City, Mo. ............. 5 ........ Sioux City, Iowa......... 10.
La Crosse, Wis ............... 2........ To.peka, kans......... 1 .
Lima, Ohio ................... 15 ....... Wichita, Kans......... 4 .
Little Rock Ark 9 ...... Zanesville, Ohio ......... 2 .:.Madison, w6: : ..........::::6 .

TETANUS.

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

During the week ended April 7, 1917, one death from tetanus was
reported in Baltimore, Md., and one case was reported in El Paso, Tex.

TUBERCULOSIS.
See Diphtheria, measles, scarlet fe rer, and tuberculosis, page 624.

TYPHOID FEVER.

State Reports for March, 1917.

Place.

California:
Alameda County-

Oakland ........................
Contra Costa County................

Richmond......................
Fresno County-

Sanger..........................
Imperial County-

El Centro.......................
Kern County-

Bakersfield .....................
Los Angeles County-

Los Angeles.....................
Marin County-

Mill Valley.....................
Ncvada County.....................
Orange County.....................
Rivcrside County...................

Corona..........................
Sacramento County-

Sacramento.....................
San Bernardino County-

Redlands.................
San Diego County-

San Diego.....................
San Francisco....................
San Joaquin County................
San Mateo County..................

San Mato......................

New cases Plac. Newcases
reported. reported.

1
1
1

1

1

4

10

11
1
1

1

2
11
4
1

California-Continued.
Santa Barbara County-

Lompoc ........................
Santa Clara County.................

Los Gatos.......................
Shasta County-

Redding ......................
Siskiyou County-

Sisson ..........................
Solano County-

Rio Vista.......................
Sonoma Coounty-

Santa Rosa.....................
Statnislaus ('ounty..................

Total .........................

Kansas:
Allein County-

Humboldt......................
Anderson Coumty-

G.arnett .........................
Atchison County-

Effingham (R. F. D.)...........
Hurcn .......................

Bourbon ('ountv--
Fort Scott (R. F. D.)...........
Ilepler (R. F. D.)...............

1
4
1

2

2

1

I
1

61

1

1

1
1

1
1
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TYPHOID FEVER-Conitinuiie(l.

State Reports for March, 1917-Continued.

Place.

Kansas-Continued.
Chautauqua County-

Peru (R.F.D.).................
Cowley County-

Arkansas City..................
Crawford County-

Arcadia.........................
Dickinson County-

Herington ......................
Edwards County-

Offerle..........................
Ellis County-

Victoria (R. F. D.).
Franklin County-

Ottawa.........................
Gray County-

Cimarron (R. F. D.)............
Greenwood County-

Madison ........................
Jackson County-

Circleville.......................
Johnson County-

Edgerton (C. F. D.)............
Olathe... ........ ..........
Spring Hill (R. F. D.).
Stilwell (R. F. D.)..............

Kcarny Couinty-
Lak:in (R. F. D.).

Leavenworth County-
I-an oin (R. F. D.).
Tca-er.worth (3 R. F. D.).

Linn County-
Mlound City (R. F. D.).........

Mar.;hall County-
Blue Rapids...................

Miami County-
Osawatomie......

Montgomery County-
Caney.........................
Cofleyville......................

Morris County-
White City.................

Rawliws County-
Bird City (R. F. D.)........

Reno County-
Sylvia.. ................

Sumner County-
Peck.

Wyandotte Cosmty-
Kansas City....................

Total ........................

Louisiana:
Ascension Parish.................
Assuimption Parish................
Avoyclles Parish ..................
Caddo Parish ...................
Ca!casieu Parish .................
Jefferson Davis Parish.............
Orleans Parish .................
OUaCliita Parish....................
Rapides Parish.....................
St. Mary Parish .....................
Terrebonne.........................
Winn Parish........................

Total...............

Michigan:
Allegan County-

Allegan ........ .............
Wayland Township............
Plainwell .......................

Alpena County-
Alpena..........................

New eases
reported.

1

1

1
1

I

1
1
2

2

1

1
1

I

14*1

1
14
1

1

1

1
1

2

1
2

1
1

2
7

2
7
2
1

28

1

2

1

Place.

Michigan-Continiued.
Bay County-

Pay ( ity........................
Benzie ( ounty-

Frankfort .......................
Clare County-

Grant Township................
Clinton I ounty-

Du Plain Township.............
Genesee Cotunty-

Flint............................
Gladwin Couinty-

Secord Township...............
Gogebic County-

Ironwood ............
Gratiot Cotnty-

Alma ...
Gtrand Tras erse County-

Traverse ( ity...................
lillsdale County-

Hills(lale........................
Isabella ( ounty -

Mount P'lea3ant.................
Jackson County-

Jacksen .......................
Kalamazoo Countv-

Kalamazoo.....................
Kent County-

ITowell.......................
Grand Rapids...................

Lapeer County-
Mavfield Township.............

Icelanau ( oulitv-
(entrei-ille Township...........

Maconib ( ounty-
Richmoni ......................

Manistee c ouinty-
Oneltama ......... ......

Manistee-.-------
Marquette I ounty-

Marquiette ..............
Mason County-

Pere Mtarquiette Township.
Mecosta Countv-

Big Rapid ls...................
Midland Couinty-

Midland ........................
Monroe ('ountv-

Erie Township.................
Whiteford Township............

Oakland County-
Oxford ..............-.-.-

Oscenla County-
Ree'l ( ity.....................

Presquc Isle County-
Onaway ...... ...........

Saginaw Couinty-
Freemont Tovnship...........
Saginaw........................

St. Clair County-
Algonac. ................

Sanilac Coumty--
Moore Township................

Van Buren County-
South Ilhven...................

Washtenaw (ounty-
Ann Arbor.....................

Wayne Cotunty-
Dearborn .---------------....
Highland Parkl..................
Detroit ......................
Wyandotte .....................

Total .. .

April 27, 1917

New cases
reported.

3

1
1

I

3

1

1

84

1

1

1

1

1

4

1

1
1

22

24
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TYPHOID FEVER-Continiued.

State Reports for March, 1917-Continued.

Plaeet New cases Newcase-reported. reported.

Minnesota:
Beltrami County-

Baudette .......................
Spooner -........................

Bi, Stone County-
Almond Township..............

Crow Wing County-
Brainerd ........................

Perry Lake Township...........
Dakota County-

South St. Paul...................
Goodhue County-

Red Wing......................
Hennepin County-

Minneapolis.....................
Jackson County-

Alylhai..........................Lake uounty-
Two Harbors..................

Marshall County-
Oslo............................

Olmstead County-
Rochester......................

Ottertail County-
Battle Lake.....................

Polk County-
Crookston....................
McIntosh .....................

Ramsey County-
St. Paul.........................

Red Lake County-
Gervais Township...............

Rice County-
Faribault .......................

Rock County-
Luverne ........................

Roseau County-
Warroad ........................
Mickinock Township...........
Pohlitz Township..............

St. Louis County-
Biwabik ........................
Ely .............................
Eveleth.........................
Virginia........................

Stearns County-
Oak Township.................

Wabasha County-
Mazeppa Township.............

5

2

1

1

2

7

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

11
41

1

7

1

1

1

1

2

4

1

1

Minnesota-Continued.
Wadena County-

Sebeka.......................
Winona County-

St. Charles....................
Total .........................

New Jersey:
Atlantic County .................
Bergen County....................
Burlington County..................
Camden County...................
Cumberland County...............
Esse County......................
Hudson Co ty....................
Hunterdon County..................
Mercer County......................
Middlesex County...................
Monmouth County..................
Morris County......................
Passaic County...................
Sussex County..............
Union County .....................

Total............................
South Carolina:

Cherokee County....................
Chester County...................
Orangeburg County.................
Richland County...................
Sumter County.....................
York- Countr........................

Total.............................
West Virginia:

Berkeley County....................
Greenbrier County..................
Marion County......................
Monongalia Countv.................
Monroe County....................
Ritchie County.....................
Summers County...................
Wood County-

Parkersburg...................
Total.........................

1

56

2
1
4
4
3
2
3
4
4
17
1
3

1

2

52

2
1
1
2
1

4

11

I

1

7
1

1

2
2

2

17
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TYPHOID FEVER-Continued.

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

April 27, 1917

place. Cases. Deaths. Place. Cases. Deaths.

yN. Y 3 . . edford, Mass........ 1 .

Baltize, Md................Md 6 ....... Milwaukee,W is............... 3I
Binghamton, N. Y ........... 2............ 2 ......... .

Birmingham, Ala ............. 2 1 .Newark N.J. IBo, Ma"m-................... 4 ........ reans La 4
Buffalo,N.Y ................ 4 2 New York, .Y .............: 23
Charleston . C 1 ...... ... Oakland (al ..........1
Chicago, II .1 ..:: . 1......... Omaha, ebr ..........
Cincinnati, Ohio ............... 2 1 Perth Amboy, N. 3.,................
Cleveland, Ohio .............. 4 3 Philadelphia, Pa . ...... 3 2
Covington, Ky ............... 2....... Pittsburgh, a. ........... .......... 1
Dayton, Ohio ............... 2....... Portland, Me............ . ......... 2
Deaser, Colo.................... . Providence, R. I . . 1
Detroit, Mich........2........ Reading, Pa.................. 2.

E ss,Tex .............. ......... '5tlVt.....................1ElPaoTe -1 RutladI V-......
Ene,Pa. ......... St. I.ouis,Mo ................. 2........
Fall River Mass.............. 1.......... Salt 1 ake City, Utah ...................
Fort Worth,Tex............. 1 ........ San Francisco,Cal............ 1
Grand Rapids, Mich 4......... Troy N. Y ...........
Harrisburg, Pa. .............. 2 ........ Waltham, . . ........1
Hartfordtionn.......... ......... ...... Washington, D.C. . 2 1
Haverhili, Mass.............. I I Wheeling, W. Va............. 1..........
ndianapolis Ind 3......... Wilmington, Del ....... 1
Jersey City K. J ........... York,Pa .. 2
Lancaster, iaI .......... Zanesville, Ohio ....... ..........1
LongBranch,N. J. .......... ..........

TYPHUS FEVER.

Texas.

Senior Surg. Pierce reported that during the week ended April 14,
1917, one case of typhus fever was notified at Laredo, Tex., making
a total of 80 cases of the disease reported at points along the Mexican
border since July 1, 1916.
During the same week 70,653 persons were inspected at ports of

entry on the Texas-Mfexico border. Of this number 4.380 were
disinfected for destruction of vermin, and 1,550 were vaccinated.
Nine persons were refused admission because of illness.

PREVENTABLE DISEASES.

Massachusetts Report for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

New New
cases re- cases re-
ported. ported.

Anthrax ....1......... I Scarlet fever. 154
Chicken pox. ..... 149 Septiesore throat .5

Diphtheria ................... 18 mlpx.... ................ I......Diphtheria15846 Smallpox.1German measles ...................154 Tracho 2
Measles .................... ...... 675 Tuberculosis (pulmonary).208
Mumps ..... .267................ Tuberculosis (other forms) .5
Ophthalmianeonatorum ................ 44 Typhoid fever........................... 16
Pellagra ............................... 1 Whooping cough........................ 48
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DIPHTHEREIA, MEASLES, SCARLET FEVER, AND TUBERCULOSIS.
State Reports for March, 1917.

Cases reported. Cases reported.

State. __SteState.
thena.Measles. Scarlet Diph- Measles. feer.

State.1,625
fever.

Virgiia 4 453

er

California * .........195 3,868 535 Minnesota .......... 115 828 315
Kanas...........94 6,162 496 NewJersey........ 437 .... 736

Lousiana........ 59 933 9 South Carolina ..... 72 1,15 6
icgan............ 221 1,625 1,359 West Virginia 52

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917.

Popula. Diphtheria. Measles. feavret uesis.
tion as of Total fee.IWBS
July 1.1916 deathsj 1_

b,v U. S. allJ.

Bureau). 2 1 i 5,

Over 500 000 inhabitants:
Baltimore Md..............
Bostm,RsWBa

...............
Ohio.............

Detroit, ich...............
L Angeles Cal............
Nowr York, *. Y............
Philadelphia Pa.....
Pittsbugh a..........
St. Louis, klo...

From 300,000 to 500,000 inhabit-
ants:
Bufalo, N. Y... ......Cincinnati, Ohio ............
Jersey City, N. J............
MKilwaukee, Wis..........
Mepli,linn..........

Newark N J...............
New Orea La............
San Francisco Cal..........
Was on, c...........

From 200,000 to 300,000 inhabit-
ants:
Columbus, Ohio............
Denver, Colo................
Indianapolis, Ind...........
Kans City,,Mo............
Portland, Oreg..............
Providence R I............
Rochester, i4. Y............

From 100,000 to 200,000 inhabit-
ants:
Albany, N. Y...............
Birmingham, Ala...........
Bridgeport, Conn...........
Caambrdge Mass............
Cadn .J...............

Dayton, Ohio...............Fall River, Mass............
Fort Worth, Tex............
Grand Rapids, Mich........
Hartford, Conn.............
Lawrence Mass.............
Lowell Mass................
Ln ts.................
Nsill Tenn.......

New Bedford, Mass.....
New Haven, Co . ......
Oakland Cal.......
Omaha, iebr.W ...........
Reading, I'a................
Richmond, Va..............
Salt Lake City, Utah......
Springfield, Mass...........Byacs N. Y ....Toledo, 6hio........
Trenton, N. J ............
Worcester, Mass ............

589,621
756,476

2,497,722
674,073
571,784
503,812

5,602,841
1,709,5185579,090
757,309

468,558
410,476
306,345
436,535
363 454
408,894
371,747
403,516
363,980

214, 878
260,800
271, 708
297,847
295,463
24, 960
256,417

104,199
181 -62
121, 579
112,981
106,233
127, 224
128,366
104,562
128,291
110,900

113,24
102, 425
117, 057
118 158
149, 685
19, 604
10; 4 i-0
109,381
1.;6,687
117.399
10, 942
15.5,6 24
191,554
I 511
IM, 31 A

242
256
814

.........

148
1,iZ04
655
17-5
235

13
79

165
18

101
6

258
72
28
67

2
9
25
1
8

.....i
9
2
S

143 8 3
.....
5 13 3

130 11 3
........ 26.

121 1.5 1
13 1

74 19 1
112 18.

61 2 ....
is 2
22622

......

38 1
69 12.
76 2 .....

........... .......
832 ...

40 7 2
141 11.

. 3 ... ... 3 ......

6,3 4 ......
9............

17 1
6 ..........6

48 4 1
24 1.
3.5 7 1
37 3 2
26 1.
33 3......

1 .

51 3.---
46 2 ...--
61 7 1
18 1-
, 1

2

60 1 .3
6(2 .....

137
188

1,000
131
141
301

881
64
539

414-I48I
39
31

- 14
90
27
177
161

46
382
559
171
64
25
54

274
.19
71
1.

72
30
61

237
6.

8.
4.
48
6.

32
48
3.
84.
13
28
77
21
11
5.

9
3
2
1

14
6
2
9

l3
2

I......

2
1-----
1.----

11

1......

2
I......

I. .
I......

I......

......

......

13
36
517
22

260
14

178
33
15
70

20
17
28
109
20
18

15

6
5
14
74
18
5
56

1......131
2
5
1

5

......

......
1

4.

33
70

207
38
19
61
268
139
26
59

18
34
17
17

351
34
27
18

9
7
81

'11
......

13

51....1 9
...... ...... 12

2 1.... 4
6 6..... 6
2 1.... 4
14 .... . 8
3 ...... 12
....... ....1.1

19 1 l4
6 ...... 6
1 6
3 2 5

2 4.....
2 1 11
1 1.111
7 ...... 4

27 2 2
3 1 3
3 ...... 4

11 .......
13 1 5
22 1 5
50 1 8

...... 14
11...... 17

27
34
9.5ISis118
17
31
238
91
26
17

13
25
7

18
22
20
5

4
13

...

6
7

r 5

1.....

I5
2
5

4
10

.....

2
3
6
7
3
4
5
1
4
4
3
1
3
4
9
8
4

-1
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DIPHTHERIA, MEASLES, SCARLET FEVER, AND TUBERCULOSIS-
Continued.

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917-Continued.

From 50,000 to 100,000 inhabit-
ants:
Atlantic City, N. J..........

Baon,N.J........
Berkeley, Cal.
Binghamton, N. Y........
Brockt a ..........
Canton, hio.............
Charlestn, . C..........
COV1Dga Ky..
Dulut ir .......
Elizabeth, N. J.............
El Paso, ex...............
Erie, Pa..................
Evansville, Ild...........
Fort Wayne Ind............
Harrisburg, Fia..............
HbknN. J..............

Johnstown Pa..............
Lancaster, Pa...............
Little Rock, Ark............
M1alden, Mass..............

chester, N. H...........Mobile, Ala ............-
New Britain, Conn.........
Norfolk, Va .............
Oklahoma City, Okla.......
Passaic, N. J ...............
Partland Me.
Rockford, Ill...
Sacramento, Cal............
Saginaw, Mich..............
St. Joseph, Mo..............
San Diego Cal.............
Schenectady N.Y.
Sioux City, l.
Somerviltre, Maws.........
§pringfield Il.............
Irro N .................

Wichita Kans..............
Wilkes iarre Pa.....
Wilmington, el. ....
York, Pa

From 25,OOOto 50000inhabitants
Al eda Ca..........
Aubu , .............
Brookline, Mass.............
Butler, .............
Butte, Mont...
Chelsea, Mass....
Chicopee Mass.
Clinton, iowa..'
Cumberland, d .........
Danville, ll.................
Davenport Iowa ............
Dnbuque,fIowa.............
East Chicago Ind.
East Orange,0 N.V .
Elgin, I ...............
Everett, ass...............
Everett, Wash..............
Fitchburg, Mass.............
Galveston, Tex..............
Haverhill Mas.............
Jackson, Miich...............
Kamazoo ich............
Kenosha, iis...............
Kingston, N. Y.............
Knox,vlle, Tenm ............
La Crosse, Wis..............
Le.rington, Ky...........
Lima, Ohio ................

IPopula- Diphtheria. Mese. Scarlet Tuber-
tion as of Total . Measles. fever. culosis.
July 13 1916 deaths.

City. |(eBsutrnbuats|ed uefrom|1 i| |m

__IausesBureau). U

57 660
69,893
57,653
53 973
67,449
60,852
60,734
57,144
94,496
86690
63,705
75, 195
76,078
76,183
72,015
77,214
68,529
50,,853
57,343
51,155
78 283
58, 221
53,794
89 612
92,943
71'74463,867
55;18566,895
55,642
85,236
53,330
99,519
57,078
87,039
61,120
77,916
7o0 722
76.776-
94,265
51, &5
27 732
37,385
32,730
27,632
43,425
46,192
29,319
27,386
26,074
32,261
48,811
39,873
28,743
42,458
28 203
39,233
35,486
41, 781
41,863
48 477
35,363
48,86.
31 576
2,71
38,676
31,677
41 097
35,384

15
........-

28
17
21
35
20
10

24
18
26
28
31

.........26~
13
30
30

........

28
33
18
23
19
30
26
24

18
........

1

1

.... ..

2
.... ..

1

3

'7
1
4
1
3

3

3
.... ..

1

......

''''i'

......'

2
1

2

2

55
3

31
33
3
3
12

.....

6
37
76
125

......

4
3
13
23
31
12
4
19
2
10
2211
1

20
11
1
4

35
66

......

6
5

30
inn

......

......

......

......

......

......

......

......

......

......

4
......

......

3
5
1
4

......

''''i'
......

3
5
1

13
......
......

4
1

......
4
6

.... ..

2
5
2

......

7
14
5
1.

......

3
3

......,

4

19
3
1
3
2
2

3
2

......
9
3

......

4
-2

......
1
3I

2
5

......
6

....2.
2
1

......
6
7

......

5
.....

2

......

......

.....

4
2

2
2
3
14
56
3
1
2
4
2

... ...
1
3
5

......

2
2
5

1
4
1
4
5

......

2
2
1ni i ' ~~~3 2 7'

55 ... .3...... 3 .. ... ........... .... I ..... . ...... .. ..... 4....

5 ...7 . 4........ ......

17 2 2 ........ ..... 1 1
8 1 .... 4 ..... .. ...... ...... .....

6 1 .,...2 . 5. i 2
26 13 17.. . 11 2
13 2 1............ ...... ...... 3......
13 ...4................. 5 3
2... 14.................1...
4 ...4 ....1.......

...2 '2 2 i62 2.

6.......4....... ...... ............ ......

7..... 1. 8 . 1 . ...... .....

... . .........1 .. . .. ..2..
.1 1 ... ........ 3i. 2

.... - -- -1- - ......1'''... '''

12...........9 ....I 2..j.... I.....

.... ....::1 20 .... .... .. .. I ......

1 .. ... 23 .... 8 .... 3 2

16 I ......J 20 ... ... 2
-- ---- .. .. . . .. . .1.
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DIPHTHERIA, MEASLES, SCARLET FEVER, AND TUBERCULOSIS-
Continued.

City Reports for Week Ended Apr. 7, 1917-Continued.

From 25 000 to 50,000 inhabit-
ants-dontinued.

Bew hCal a.............
e Ohio ................
Lydb Va..............wS~~~..............

NSlewportR a.............
Medfod-...............
MztclaS N...............
NewburA N. ............

NewtonCassleP.............
Npat y ...............
NrprR .I.. ............NoEis.........-... .

Nia Fal NY..........
Norristown Pta............
Ogden, Uta ............
Orange, N. J.................
Pasadena,Cal..............
PerthAmboy, N.J........
Pittsfield, Ma........
Portsmouth, Va.............
Qincy, III.................
Quincy, Mwass................
Racine, Wis.................
Roanoke, Va ................
San Jose, Cal ................
Steubenville, Ohio..........
Superior, Wis...............
Taunton Mass
Topeka, ns .........
Walthain, Mass............
Watertown N. Y............
West Hobo6en N. J.........
Wheeling W. Ia............
Williamsport Pa............
Wilmington, K. C ..........
Winston-Salem, N. C........
Zanesville, Ohio...........--

From 10,000to25 000inhabitants:
Ann Arbor, kiich............
Beaver Falls, Pa........
Braddock,Pa .......... .

Cairo, Ill....................
Coffeyville Kans....
Concord, i. H.
Galesburg IIll...........
Haffison f .J........
Kearny, k. ..............
Kokomo, Ind................
Long Branch, N. J...........
Marmette Wiss......
Melrose,IaS.
Morristown N.J..........
Muscatine, Iowa..'
Nanticoke, Pa...............

Nowbrth rtA Mass.........
North Adams, mass.........

Pontiac, ch........ ..

Portsmouth, N. H........
Rocky Mount, N. C..........
Rutland, Vt.................
Sandusy, Ohio.............
Saratoga Springs, N.Y.
Steelton Pa.........
Wilkns6urg, Pa.............
Woburn, Mass...............

Pon as Total D Measles. Scarlet Tubercu-Piopulas Diphtheri fever. losis.
July 1,1916 deaths

City. (et atd^w.|X|fromi

Bureau).18 1 1 8 1 8

27,587
36,964
32, 40
30,699
47,521
26,234
26,318
29,603
41,133
31, 927
30,108
43,715
37,353
31, 401
31,404
33,080
46,4500
41, 185
38,629
39,651
36,798
38, 136
46,486
43,284
38,902
27,445
46,226
36,283
48,726
30,570
29,894
43,139
43,377
33,809
29,892
31, 155
30,863

15,010
13,532
21, 68
15,794
17,548
22,669
24,276
16,950
23,539
20,930
15,395

114,610
17,445
13,284
17,500
23,126
15,243
20 985
22,019
19,926
23,805
17 524
11,666
12,067
14 831
20,193
12,842
15,548
23,228
1.5, 969

9
.Hi

13
15
8

12
9

.6

18

........

12

6

19

18

9

14

9

7'

22

9

12

11
2

18

14
4

...... ...........

...1........

...... .... ....

...1. ......
1... ......

1... ......

1... ......

1 1

..... ......

2'.. ......

.. ......

.. ......

''''i' ......

...... ......

....... ..........g. ......

.... ......

...... ......

...... ......

2... ......

..... ......
...... . ......

2.

...... ......

...... ......

2 ....

3 ......
11..
4....

.

21...

1..
1....

1.......1.......

3
8
3

.1
2
10
3

20
1
7
2
9
2
2
22
11
3

42
21
14

3
50
2
3
1

42

20

1
4

3

2
2

11
4
4
1
2

1

2

.......

..ii.
......

12
......

1

,......

I....f

4
5
1

... --I5
1 1

1 1

... .....1 ' 2

1

5 ...
....W .. .

I

1 "i
2 ......

...... . 3

...... 1

..... i . ......

3 1

4 2

2.2

1
31

. &.!.3 .

--1 13--
...... ...... ...... .......

. i1 -- -3---1 2 3---.... ......1

- 1 1--- 1- -

...... ...... ..............

...... --1--

1,.. .. .. .. ..... .

...... ...... ......

...... ....|+-.... ......--.-...
*-.. .... ...... ......----

...........--1 --

...... . a5s.....

...... .... .... ......11

2 .1--11

--1.4-

.12
2

.
2
2

2

2

1 Population Apr. 15, 1910; no estimate made.

I
;



FOREIGN.

CUBA.

Communicable Diseases-Habana.

Communicable diseases have been notified at Habana as follows:

Mar. 2141,1917. Remain- Mar. 2141,1917. Remain-
ing under ing under

Disease. treatment Disease. treatment
New Deaths. Mar.31, New Deaths. Mar. 31,
cases. 1917. cases 1917.

Diphtheria......... 9 2 5 Scarlet fever........ 3 .......4
L. ......... .......... .....9 Smallpox . ......... .................... 1

Wal.............. 6 .......... 17 Typhoid fever...... 132 39
Measles ............ 26 ........ 30 Varicella.3 4
Paratyphoid fever..1..1..... 3

I From Europe.

GREECE.

Plague-Athens.

Two cases of plague were reported in military hospital at Athens,
April 23, 1917.

INDIA.

Protection of Vessels against Access of Rats-Bombay.

Measures to protect vessels against access of rats were ordered
February 17, 1917, to be enforced at Bombay as follows: A space of
at least 3 feet shall be provided between any part of the vessel and
the wall of the dock or wharf. All ropes and hawsers connecting
the vessel with the dock or wharf shall be furnished with an approved
rat guard. As few gangways shall be used as possible; all gangways
shall be raised at night; and a watchman shall be placed on each
gangway during the day from the time the gangway is lowered until
it is raised. A responsible person shall be deputed to insure these
measures being applied immediately after the vessel is berthed.

ffALY.

Typhus Fever-Corato.

During the week ended March 11, 1917, 5 cases of typhus fever
were reported at Corato, Bari Province, Italy.

45 (627)
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PERU.
Plague-Jan. 1-Feb. 15, 1917.

During the period from January 1 to February 15, 1917, 101 cases
of plague, occurring mainly in cities, were notified in Peru. The
cases were distributed according to departments as follows:

Department. NeW Department. New
, ~ ~ ~ ~ Deatet .

Ancachs: lAbertad. .
Casm .

. ... 3 Lima.:Callao: .............................. 222
Callao ...................... 3 Piura:

Lambayeque: Catacaos 11
Chiclayo .2.

IOccurring In Guadalupe, P mayo, Salaverry, San Pedro, Trujillo (city and country), and Viru.
2 City and oountry.

CHOLERA, PLAGUE, SMALLPOX, TYPHUS FEVER, AND YELLOW FEVER.
Reporb lteceived During the Week Ended Apr. 27, 1917.1

CHOLERA.

Place. Dat. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

India:
Bassein ....... Feb. 4-17.......... ........ 19
Calcutta ....... .do............ ........ 30
Moulmein ..... Feb. 4-10......... 4
Rangoon ....... Feb. 11-17...... 1..1

rhil Ippne Islands:
i la...................... .................... .................. Feb. 18-24, 1917: 1 case. Not

previously reported.
Provinces .................. .................... .................. Feb. 18-24, 1917: Cases, 178;Albay . .. Feb. 18-24 ...... 1 1 deaths, 122.Antique . . . . .. ........do.69 33

....................do . - 12 8Ceu.. ... ............. ... .do .. . .. . 16 15

Leyte. .. .. . .. ...... ---"do.......

49 40 1 and 2 deaths not previously

Misamis ..... .. .do.12 9 reported.
Romblon . do............8 5
Sorsogon .... .... 11 11

PLAGUE.

Chtna:
Amoy ................... Feb. 18-Mar. 3 .... .................. Present in vicinity.

Egypt ................. .................. Jan. 1-Mar. 8, 1917: Cas
Port Said .......... Feb. 27-Mar. 7.... 3 3 deaths, 18.
Provinces-

AssiOut .......... Mar. 8 7 Pneumonic.
G

ay ............. Feb.28-Mar.3 3 2
Greece:

Athew........... Apr. 23 .2.......... In military hospital.
Ind! ..........i............... i................ Feb. 4-17, 1917: Cases,

Basein . Feb. 4-17 ..1......... 6 deaths, 28,162.
Bomby............ Feb. 11-24.... 71 55
M PresIdeny........' do .818 509
Mmndalay..... Feb.417 -- 6
Moulmein ...... ..... . do. ........ 7
Myingyan ..... Feb.4-10. ........ ........ 1
Prome ..... Feb.417. . 15
Rangoon ..... Feb. 11-17........ 38 34
Toungoo ..... Feb. 4-17 .. 10

Peru........................... . ................... ................... Jan. 1-Feb. 15, 1917: 101 ca
Pepartment-

Ancachs-
Casma ..... Jan. 1-Feb.15 . .........

Callao-
CWllo.........d..... do. 8

Lambayeque-
Chiclayo .......... . do 2 ..........

'From medical officers of the Public Health Service, American consuls, and other souree

es, 28

385,;

ses.
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CHOLERA, PLAGUE, SMALLPOX, TYPHUS FEVER, AND YELLOW
FEVER-Continued.

Reports Received Dulring the Week Ended April 27, 1917-C'ontinued.

PLAGUE-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Peru-Continued.
Department-Continued.

Libertad .n.............. J 1-Feb. 15.... 60 ......... Occurring in Guadalupe, Pacas-
mayo, Salaverry, San Pedro
Truijillo (city and country), and

Lima- Vliii.
Lima ..... ..... . do .22.......... City and country.

Piura-
Catacas ......... ..do.11 .

SMALLPOX

Austia-Hungary:
Austria-

Vienna.................
Hungary-

Budapest..............
Canary Isnds:

Las Pa as................
China:

Amoy ...................
Hongkong.................

ESYjt:gyllexandria................
Germany......................

Barnitz ...................
Bevensen..................
Bomlitz...................
Celle ...
Danenberg.................
Dendorf..................
Egestorf..................
Geesthacht ................
Gosewerder................
Hamburg..................
Harburg...................
Husum....................
Lubeck....................
Reinfeld...................
Soltau ...................
Undelos...................
Winsen....................

India:
Bombay..................
Madras....................
Rangoon...................

Mexico:
groreso...................

PhIppi e Islands:
au fs.....................

Russia:
Warsaw...................

Mar. 4-10.........

Feb. 26-Mar. 4....

Feb. 25-Mar. 3....

1

12

1

Feb. 1-Mar. 3......... . ..........
Feb. 25-Mar. 3.... 221 17

Feb. 10-Mar. 4....
................

7-13..........
..... .do.

.....do.

......do ....

..... .do.

.....do.

..... .do.

..... .do.

.....do.

.....do.

..... .do.

..... .do.

..... .do.

.....do.

..... do.

..... do

.....do.

Feb. 11-24........
Feb. 11-17........
.....do.

Apr.7............

Feb. 11-17........

Switzerland:
Bael Mar 4-10

1
2

1
1
1

1

2
2

19
1

1
8

1
1

1

1

25
34

7

1

3

........

2

2
..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

......
4

4.....
..........

..........

..........

1

..... On American vessel.

Present in vicinity.

Jan. 7-13, 1917: Cases, 45.

Hemorrhagic.

Mar. 4-May 20, 1916: Cases, 66;
deaths, 7.
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CHOLERA, PLAGUE, SMALLPOX, TYPHUS FEVE, AND YELLOW
FEVER-Continued.

Reports Received During the Wek Ended AprI 27, 1917-0ontinued.
TYPHUS FEVER.

Place. Date. Cas. Deaths. Remarks.

Austria-Hungary:
Austria-

Prague ..............,.Mar.4-10......O . .........
Vie ....Mar.4-17 ......... 6 1

EHun p .tF.eb.26-Mar.4 27 3

glexandria ...............Feb. 19-Mar.4 120 23-

Barl province-ulrat ......... Mar. 541 .......... 5f .....
Mexico:

Monterey ........ Apr. 1-8 ..........1...... I
Netherlands:

Amsterdam................ Feb. 25-Mar. 3.... 2.
Russia:

Warsaw .. ........................... ........Ma. 4-May 20,1916: Cas, 830;

Turkey in Asia:
Trebizond .......... Jan. 7-13 ..2...... 2

Reports Received from Dec. 30, 1916, to Apr. 20, 1917.
CHOLERA

Place. Date. Case. Deaths. Remarks.

China:
Maco.....................

Chosen (Korea)................
India:

Bassein....................
Bombay...................

Do.....................
Calcutta...................

Do.....................
Madras...................

Do.....................
Moulmein ..............

Ran oon...... .....
D.0 .....................

Indo-China....................

Do. .................
Provinces-
Anam.

Do .........
Cambodia............

Do.................
Cochin-China..........
Do.......

Kwang-Tcheou-Wan...
Laos...................

Do.................
Tonkin................

Do.................
Saigon.................

Do..............
Japan:

Fukuoka.................
Nagasaki..................

Do.....................
Osaka......................

....................

Aug.-Dec. 29 ....

Dee. 81-Feb. 3....
Nov. 5-Dec. 2....
Jan. 14-Feb. 10....
Oct. 15-Dec. 30....
Dec. 31-Feb. 10...
Nov. 5-Dec. 16...
DeC. 31-Feb. 10...
Dec. 31-Feb. 3....
Nov. 26-Dec. 30...
Dec. 31-Feb. 10....

Apr. 1-Jime 30....
July 1-Dec. 31.....
May 1-June 30....
July 1-Dec. 31...
Apr. 1-June 30....
July 1-Dec. 31.....
July 1-Nov. 30....
Apr. 1-June 30....
July 1-Nov. 30....
Apr. 1-June 30....
July 1-Dec. 31.....
Dec. 25-31.........
Jan. 29-Feb. 4.....

Jan. 19............
Nov. 27-Dec. 3....
Feb. 19-25.........
Nov. 16-Dec. 25...

Do.. .......... Dec. 26-Jan. 25....
Taiwan Island-

Keelung .......... Nov. 13-Dec. 23...
Do .......... Feb. 18-24.

Taihoku....... ......do..
Tokyo... ... Jan. 23-Feb. 4....
Yokohama...... Nov. 6-Dec. 3.....

Districts ....................do.

........

.1,998

7
........
........

5

......8

8

*.-...-.

1,81
700
47
164

123
271

102
652

2,780
999

4
3

33
9
1

23

19

5

..... ...
.4
4
5

1

14
12
6

161
53

........ ..

3

7

...........

2 309
'544
13

116
111

111

264
57
630

1,385
725
3
3

........ i...

1
57

10

7
1
5

........1.

I

Outbreak with 72 cases reported
Mar. 1, 1917.

Oct. 814, 1916: Cas, 3.

Dec. 17-23, 1910: One case.

Apr. l-June 3, 1916: Ces, 4,540;
deaths, 2,899.-

July 1-De. Si, 1916: Cas, 2,984;
deaths, 2,398.

Aug. 13-Dec. 25, 1916: Cases, 971;
deaths, 754.

Jan. 6-16,1917: Cases, 9. Aug. 14,
1916-Jan. 25, 1917: Cases, 90;
deaths, 641.

April 27, 1917
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CHOLERA, PLAGUE, SMALLPOX, TYPHUS FEVER, AND YELLOW
FEVER-Continued.

Reports Received from Dec. 30, 1916, to Apr. 20, 1917-Continued.
CHOLEA-Continued.

Place. Date.

lava:
EastJava .................. Oct.14-17.
West Java ................. ....................

Batavia ................ Nov. 17-Dec. 7....
Persia:

Eazeli .................. Mar. 21-Sept. 9....
Kazvin.................. July 18-Sept. 19...
Maderan Province-

Amol .................. Nov. 16.
Ferkear.. .......Nov.30.Recht ............. ..... Mar. 21-Oct. 14....

Teheran ................... Aug. 3-Oct. 18....
Philippine Islands:

Manila .................. Oct. 29-Dec. 30....
Do ................... Dec.31-Feb. 17...

Provinces .................. ....................

Albayg............. Oct. 29-Dec. 9.....
Do.. ........... Dcc. 17-30.
Do............ Dec. 31-Feb. 17...

Antique ............ Nov. 18-25.
Do............ Dec.31-Feb. 17...

Bataan............ Oct. 29-Dec. 9.
Do............ Dec.17-23.
Do............ Dec. 31-Jan. 6.

Batangas ............ Oct. 29-Nov. 18...
Bohol ............ Oct. 29-Dec. 9.

Do .... Dec. 17-23.
Bulacan.... IOct. 29-Dee. 9.

Do ................ Dcc. 17-23.
Camarines ...... Oct. 23-Dec. 9.
Capiz . do.

Do..i Dec. 17-30.
Do .... Dec.31-Feb. 17...

Cavite .... Oct. 29-Dec. 9.
Do .............--.Dee. 17-30.
Da.... Dec. 31-Feb. 10...

Cebu .... Dec. 24-30.
Do... Jan. 7-Feb. 17.....

Iloilo .... Oct. 29-Dec. 9.
Do .... Dec. 17-30.
Do .............'.Dec. 31-Feb. 10...

LagIma . ..Nov. 2-23.
Leyte ..... Oct. 2-Dec. 9.

Do .... Dec. 17-30.
Do.... Dec.31-Feb. 17...

Masbate .... Dec. 17-23.
Mindanao..... Jan. 14-Feb. 3.
Mindoro ..... Dec. 31-Feb. 3....
Msamis.....,, Oct. 29-Dec.9.

Do .Dec. 17-30.
Do .Dec. 31-Feb. 17...

Negros Occidental...... Oct. 29-Dec. 9
Do............. Dec. 24-30.
Do.............. Jan. 7-Feb. 10.

Pampaga ............. Dec. 3-9.....-Dm .............. Dec. 17-23.
Do................ Dec. 31-Jan. 6.

Rizal............ .... Oct. 29-Dec. 9
Do.... DDec. 17-30.
Do ...............-.Dec. 31-Jan. 27....

Romblon ............. Jan. 28-Feb. 3.
Samar .............. Nov.5-18.

Do ............. Dec. 31-Feb. 3....
Sorsogon .............. Oct. 29-Dec. 2.

Do.............. Dec. 17-23.
Do .............. Jan. 21-Feb. 17....

Tayabas .............. Nov. 5-18.
Zambales ........... Oct. 29-Dec. 2.

straits settlements.
Shqore .Oct.22-28.

8Lf Or... Jan. 7-Feb. 17.
Turkey in Asia........... ....................

AlepjpDo................ Doc.9-15...Bd.......!......... Nov. 6- ......Brt.................. Dec. 7-12.....
s. ............. Nov. 7.

Turkey in Europe:
Constantinople............. Oct. 1-Nov. 17....

Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

. 5 3
.1........ Nov. 17-Dec. 14, 1916: Cases, 135;ii3 9 deaths, 65.
. 74 37

107 65

165
428

201
13

20
56
8

47
93
2
2

46

96
10
61
45
27
125
156
24
45
12
71

237
37
51
12

127
90
338

8
25
8

126
17
37
910
11
51
4
6
1

27
4
2
9

13
165
131

2

7

2
2

1

409

42

18

6

37
24
23
98
113
13
33
6

32
148
31
44
10
98
62

271
2

18
7
79
12
27
553

5
46
3

1
27146

10
123
71
2
53
1
1

2
21

1

2

.1 Epidemic.

At two localities in vicinity:
Cases, 64; deaths, 38.

Not previously reported: Cases,
54; deaths, 2.

Oct. 29-Dec. 9, 1916 Cases 4,191;
deaths, 2,039. Dec. 17-, 1916:
Cases, 282; deaths, 188. Dec.
31, 1916-Feb. 17, 1917: Cases,
1,157; deaths, 843.

# Se t. 22-De. 12, 1916: Cases, 258;Seatbs, 117. July 14-Dc. 25,
1916: Cases, 9,542; deaths, 4,897.

I

I

I

I

I

lj8



Aprtl 27, 1917 632

CHOLERA, PLAGUE, SMALLPOX, TYPHUS FEVER,AND YELLOW
FEVER-Continued.

Reports Received fron Dec. 30P, 1916, to Apr. 23, 1917-ContinuWed.

PAGUE

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Brazil:
Bahi.....................

Do.....................

Joazeiro ..................

Pernambuco, State.
Ceylon:

Colombo...................
Do.....................

Chao:
Antofagast................
Tacna........
Tocoplla...................

China:
Amoy, vicinity............
Chaochowfu................
Honxkong ...............

Do. ...................
Kansu Province-

Taochow...............

Ecuador .......................
Duran.....................
Guayaquil.
Milagro.
Naranjal .
Nobol ....... ..

Santa Rosa ...............
Taura.

Egypt ......................

Alexandria.................
Do............

Port Said.................
Do....................

Provinces-
Beni-Souef.............
Fayoum...............
Minieh .................

Gold Coast:
Alckra.....................

Hawaii:
Paauilo................

India .........
Bassein ..................

Do .....................

Nov. 5-Dec. 16....
Jan. 7-Feb. 24.....

....................

15
4

9
3

..........

Jan. 16-Feb. 16.............I..........

Oct. 28-Dec. 30....
Dec. 31-Jan. 27. ..

Mar. 12.
.....do.
Sept. 12...........

Nov. 19-Dec. 2....
Feb. 24............
Dec. 24-30.........
Jan. 21-Feb. 3.....

50
18

Jan. 1-Nov. 11 1M6: Cam, 14;
deaths, 7. Nov. 5-11: CaseS, 4;
deaths 2.

June I-4ov. 6, 1916: Cam, 67;
deaths 51

Present in rior citie.

30 JuIy 23-29, 196
16 deaths,&

2 ..........
1 ..........
I I

I.......I
...... ..

24

Oct. 1-24 .... ........

................

Oct. 1-DeC. 31....
SePt. 1-DeC. 31....
Jan. 1-31..........
Nov. 1-Dec. 31....
Jan. 1-31..........
Oct. 1-31..........
Sept. 1-30.........
Jan. 1-31..........
.....................

Nov. 12-Dec. 25...
Feb. 21.........
Dec. 11... :

Jan. 18-Feb. 20....

Feb. 1...........
Jan. 24-Feb. 16...
Jan. 25-Feb. 9.

'2'
347
104
2

1
1

1

1

4

1

1

5

1

2

2

Apr. 4.........

Mar...............

Oct. 22-Dec. 30...'
Dec. 31-Feb. 3...

Bombay..... Nov. 5-Dec. 30....

Do .Dec. 31-Feb. 10...

Karachi....................
Do....................

Madras.....................
Do... .............

Madras Presidency.
Do .. .............

Mandalay.................
Moulmein.................
Prome....................

Do.....................
Rangoon...................

Do.....................
Toungoo..................

Do..................
Indo-China.................

Provinces-
Anam..................

Do.................
Camboda..............

Do................
Cochin-China..........

Do.................

Oct. 29-Dec. 30....
Dec. 31-Feb. 17.
Nov. 19-Dec.30....
Dec. 31-Feb. 10....
Nov. 5-Dec. 30..
Dec. 31-Feb. 10....
Oct. 28-Dec. 30.
Dec. 3-9 .........
Oct. 22-Dec. 30....
Dec. 31-Feb.3.....
Oct. 28-Dec. 30 ...

Dec. 31-Feb. 10....
Oct. 22-Dec. 30...
Dec. 31-Feb. 3 .....
....................

Apr. 1-June 30....
July 1-Dec. 31....
Apr. 1-June30....
July 1-Dec. 31.
Apr. 1-June 30....
July 1-Nov.30....

1

...... ..

........

........

73
86

4

8
7
6

5,854
4,328

........

........

.......i
127

........

........

........

142
75
43
57
135
58

I..........
........ i.

12

20
..........
.......ii.

43
1

1

3
..........

........ ..
2

,..........
1

..........

7
30

69
79

3

5

5
4

3,932
2,868

3
1

177

. 39
117
12

15
..........

83
49

41

54

63
22

Cases, 9;

Present.
Present. 26 miles from Swatow.

Present In vicinity.

Pneumonic. Reported present
in other localities In Province.

Sept. 1-Dec. 31, 1916: Cases, 353;
deaths, 119.

Jan. 1-31, 1917: Cases, 106; deaths,
43.

Jan. 1-Dec. 30, 1916: Cases, 1,702:
deaths 828. Jan. 1-Feb. 16,
1917: C(ases, 14; deaths, 6.

1 case on s. 8. Proton arrived
Nov. 16 1916, from SiAi Barani
and SolIum.

Prent.

Oct. 15-Dec. 23, 1916: Cases 89,512;
deaths, 67,068. Dec. 31, 1916-
Feb. 3, 1917: Cases, 9,635;
deaths, 80,467.

Oct. 8-14, 1916: Cas 13; deaths,
7. ReIved oul of date.
Original report lost on s. s.
Arabia.

Oct. 8-14,1916: Coss,1; deaths, 1.

Oct. 8-14 1916:Ca, 534; deaths,
353.

d
t. 17-23 1916: Cases,429; de s,280. '

Oct.1-7,1916: Cases, 9; deaths, 9.

Apr. 1-Jima 30, 1916: (Cues 325;
deaths 14. Juy I-De. 3,
1916: C s,230; deats, 1t.
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CKOLNA, PLAGUR, SMALLPOX, TYPHUS FEVER, AND YELLOW
FEVER-Continned.

wh_b Received frm Dec. 30, 1916, to Apr. 20, 1917-Continued.
PSAGU&-Contnued.

PI_. Date. Casesj Deaths. Remarks.

!ndo-Chbna-Continued.
Provinces-Continued.

Kwang-Tcheou-Wan...
Tonkin...............

Saigon....................
Do....................

Japan:
Nagoya...................
T-hwmn

Shirin.................
Tansui ............

Yokkaichi ............

Java:
East Java..................

a Residency.

Madioen Residency....
Pasoeroean Residency.
Samarang Residency...
Surabaya Residency...
Surakwta Residency...

Mid-Java-
................

Mauritius......................
Siam:

Bangkok.........
DO................

Straits Settlements:
Penang ................
Singpore... ......

Do..................
Union of South Afica:

Capo( Good Hope State-
Ultenhage district.....

Oange Free State
Wlnburg district......

Potchdstroomdistrlct..

July 1-Nov. 30 ....
Oct. 141 ..........
Nov. 6-Dec.17.....
Jan. 1-Feb. 4.

Dec. 10-16.........

Feb. 18-24.........
Feb. 15-21.........
Nov. 12-Dec. 16....

'(V. 4-Dec. 31....
Aug. 26-Dec. 31...
......do.
.....do.
Dec. 2-31..........
Aug. 26-Dec. 31...
....do.

...do .
Dec. 9-Feb. 3.....

Oct. 22-Dec. 30....
Jan. 14-Feb. 17....

Jan. 28-Feb. 3.....
Oct. 22-Dec. 30....
Dec. 31-Feb. 24...

Oct. 31-Nov. 12...

Feb. 5-11..........

Dec. 21-Jan. 21....

29
2
9
10

2

1
3
32

20
8
3
6
49
28

1

12
9

2
7

2

12

8
........ .

7

..........

1
3

12

.........

18
8
3
6
49
28

1
11

10
7

71
8

2

2

12

Threc miles from Ta.hoku.

Aug. 26-Dec. 31, 1910: Cases, 133;
deths, 116.

Distnrct of Port Louis.

Total, Oct. 23-Nov. 12, 1916:
Cases, 24; deaths, 13.

On a farm.

On 2 adjoining farms.

SMALLPOX.

Autralia:
Now South Wales-

Coe mbe............
Queensland-

Thursday Island, quar-
antine station.

Austria-Hungary:
Austria-

Prague.................
Vienna.................

Do.................
Hungary-

Dudapest...............
Do.................

Brazil:
Bahia.....................

Do....................
Rio de Janeiro............

Do....................
Canada:

Alberta-
14hb...p..........Brftfsb Columbia-
Van ver............
Victoria...............

Manitoba-
Winnipeg..............

Dec. 8.............

Feb. 8.............

Jan. 21-27.........
Nov. 12-Dec. 9....
Feb. 11-17.........

Nov. 5-Dec. 23....
Dec. 31-Feb. 24....

Nov. 12-Dec. 23...
Jan. 7-Mar. 3......
Nov. 12-Dec. 30...
Dec. 31-Mar. 10...

Feb. 1-28.........

Feb. 18-24........
Feb. 11-17........

Feb. 11-Mar. 31...

1
1

1
8
1

73
47
5
8

50
106

2

1
1

5

..........

2
8

..........

...........
32131

On steamship St. Albans from
Kobe via Hongkong. Vessel
proceeded in ua tine to
Townsville Brisane,andSd-
ney, arrivng Feb. 16. Re
leased Feb. 23.
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CHOLERA, PLAGUE, SMALLPOX, TYPHUS FEVER, AND YELLOW
FEVER-Continued.

Reports Received from Dec. 30, 1916, to Apr. 20, 1917-Continued.
SMALLPOX-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Canada-Continued.
Ontario-

Kinston ............
Saria.................
Toronto...............

Ceylon:
Colombo..................

China:
Amoy .....................

Do.....................
Antung....................
Canton....................
Chungking.................

Do.....................
Dairen.....................

Do.....................

Foochow...................
Harbin....................
Hon.kong................
Kwang.. .gPro .ince-.

Cbaoyang district....
ukden...................Do..

Nanking ................
Shanghai.................
Tientsin...................

Do.....................
Tsi'Wo'.........

Colombia:
Espinal....................

Cuba:
Casa Blanca...............

Encrucijada..............

Guanabacoa..............
Habana .... .

Ecuador:
Guyaqu ...............

Egypt:
Alexandria................

Do................
Cairo..................

Do.................
Port Said..............

Do.....................
France:

Marselle...................
Do.....................

Parb.......................
Do.....................

Germany:
Bremen...................
Hamburg district..........

Great Britain:
Livrpool..................

Greece:
Athens ...........

Hawa '':
Honolulu.................

Do............

Mar. 11-17........
Jan. 28-Feb. 10....

Jan. 28-Mar. 31....

Dec. 31-Jan. 6.....

Oct. 31-Dec. 9.....

Feb. 11-17........
Jan. 8-14..........
Nov. 1-Dec. 20....
Oct. 28-Dee. 30....
Dec. 31-Feb. 17...
Nov. 5-Dec. 30....
Dec. 31-Mar. 3....

Oct. 29-Dec. 16....
Nov. 6-Dec. 17....
Oct. 28-Dec. 3W?....
Dec. 31-Mar. 10...

Jan. 21-27........
Dec. 9-30........
Dec. 31-Mar. 18...
Nov. 12-25........
Jan. 28-Feb. 3.....
Dec. 17-30........
Jan. 28-Feb. 3.....
Dec. 1-9..........
Dcc. 28-Feb. 24...

Feb. 17...........

Jan. 12............

Yan. 10...........

Jan. 9.............
Jan. 10-20........

Nov. 1-30........

Dec. 25 31........
Jan. 8-Mar. 4.....
June 11-July 1...
July 2-Oct. 21....
June 11-17........
Aug. 20-ept. 9....

Oct. 1-Dec. 31.....
Feb. 1-28.........
Dec. 17-23........
Jan. 14-20.........

Dec. 31-Jan. 20....
....do.

Feb. 4-Mar. 3.....

Jan. 1-Mar. 5......

Jan. 9.............

Jan. 2............

3
6

1

,........

2l........
.........
..... ..

63*

46

........
3

349
467

........

...... ..
1
2
3
58

.......

1

2

10

........
5

,50
60

1

2

........

...... ..

........

2
52

3

........

......
..........

.........i
...........
.*...-...-.

2 43
...........

...........
..........

23

..........

1

3

20
20
1

1

16
2

........I..

..........

..........

6

Prent.
3.

Present.
Dec. 10-16, 1916: CAM,

Present.
Do.

In vicinity, Jan. 14-20, 1917, 1
case.

Present.

Present in vicinity.

Present. Vicinity of Swatow.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Present. Suburb of Cartagena.
Vicinity of Habana. Case landed
Jan. 1, 1917, from s. s. Alfonso
XII from Santander, Spain.

In Santa Clara Province. Case
landed from s. s. Montevideo,
from Barcelona, via Las Pal.
mns, Canary Islands, and Porte
Rico, arrived at Habana Jan.
6, 1917.

Vicinityof Habana. Caseland6d
from s. s. Montevideo.

At Mariel quarantine station.
From s. s. Montevideo.

From . T.TnyoKm rm

oiental ports.

From a. s. Ecuador from Hong
kong.

April 27, 1917

.1.
I

..

I

I

l
I

. .
........

........
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_ A, LAGUU, SMALiPOX, TYPHUS FEVER, A1!D YELLOW
FVEIR-Continued.

.1~r*RecIv m Dec. 30, 1914, to Apr. 30, 1917-Continued.
AULOK-Connued.

?Plie. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

India:
Bombay...................

Do.....................
Calcutta....................
Karachi....................
Madras.....................

Do.....................
Moulmein..................
Rangoon...................

Do.....................
Indo-China:

Provinces..................
Anam..................

Do................
Cambodia..............

Do ..............
Cochin-China..........

Do................
Laos...................
Tonkin................

Do.... .............
Saigon ...................

Do.....................
Italy:

Turin......................
Japan:

Ehime.....................
Hyogo.
Ka awa....................
Koe ......................Do.....................
Kochi.....................
Osaka......................

Java:
East Java..................

Surabay...............
3Mid-Java ................

Samarang..............
West Java.................

Batavia................
Do.................

Mexico:
Durango...................
Mexico City................

Do.................
Monterey ................
Nuevo Laredo.............
Vera Cruz..................

New Zealand:
Auckland..................

Norway:
Trondhjem .

Philippine Is'lands:........
Manila....................

Portugal:
Lisbon .....

Portuguese East Africa:
Lorenzo Marques..........

Russia:
Archangel.................

Do.....................
Moscow ....................
Petrograd..................

Do....................
Poland.....................

Warsw................
Riga ...................
Vladivostock...............

Spain:
Cadiz......................
Madrid ....................

Do.....................
M^.....................

Do...................
Valencia....

Do.....................

Dec. 10-30.........
Dec. 31-Feb. 0....
Nov. 5-Dec.2......
Dec. 31-Jan. 13....
Nov. 5-Dec. 30....
Dec. 31-Feb. 17...
Oct. 28-Nov. 14...
Oct. 28-Dec. 30....
Dec. 31-Feb. 0. ..

....................

Apr. 1-June30....
Juily 1-Dec. 31.....
Apr. 1-June3O....
July 1-Dec.31.
Apr. 1-June 30....
July I-Dec. 31.....
Aug. 1-Oct.31....
Apr. 1-June 30....
July 1-Dec. 31.....
Nov. 6-Dec. 31....
Jan. 1-Feb. 4......

Feb. 19-Mar. 4....

Jan.-Feb.........
....do............
.....do .-.-.
Nov. 28-Dec. 10 ...
Jan 1-Mar. 11.
Jan.-Feb......
Jan. 22-Mar. 5....

.....................Nov. 4-10.........

Nov. 0.........41
Sept. 29-Dec. 28...
Dec. 29-Jan. 11....

Feb. 17..........
Dec. 1-30.........
Dec. 31-Mar. 3....
Mar. 12-25.......
Dec. 10-0.........
Feb. 18-24........

Feb. 4-10.........
Ian. 1-31..........

Jan. 21-Feb. 10....

Nov. 19-Dec. 2....

Sept. 1-30. . .

Nov. 25-Dec. 29...
Jan. 1-Feb. 13.....
Oct. 16-Dec. 31....
Oct. 8-Dec. 30.....
Dec. 31-Jan. 43....

Oet. 1-Dec. 2.....
Dec. 31-Jan. 27....
Jan. 22-Feb. 4.....

Nov. 1-Dec. 31.... .
..do........... .

Jan. 1-31.... ... .
Sept. 1-Nov. 30... .
Nov. 1-30..
Jan. 1-Feb. 28...
Nov. 19-Dec. 23...
Jan. 14-Mar. 10....

5
45

...... ..
35
107

18

45
114
30

, 4
44

89
215
49
28
48

8

65

.54

72

4

2

12

6

6
44
139
18D
31

4
8

7.

1

2
..........i

28
4
1
2

8
43
11
10
5

go
16
4
25
7

14

2

..........

..........

... ........-

15

..........
42~

..........

...........

........ ..

I

..........

1

8
49
65
9

..........

..........

..........
2

3
144
35
15
22
16
1

I.........

Oct. 8-14, 1916: Case, 83; deaths,
3. Ieoeeedoutof4ate. Orig-
inal report lost on s.-s. Arabia.

Apr. 1-June 30, -191: ases, 331;
dent! 28. July 1-41A. 31,
1916: Cases, 593; dths, 194.

Rommanian refugees.
1resent.

Do.
Do.

Present.

Sept. 16-Dec. 31, 1916: Cses, 92;
deaths 2

Sept.16-sDec. 29,1910: Cases, 227;
deaths, 24.

Sept. 29-Dec. 28, 1916: Cases, 408;
deaths, 63.'

Present; also in vicinity.

July3O-Dec.'30,1916: Cases, 10.

Nov. 13-25,1916: Cases,35; deaths,
8.

Oct. 1-Dec.2, 1916: Cases, 38.

Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1916: Destb8, 405.

I I I

-l



April 27, 1917 636

CHOLERA, PLAGUE, SMALLPOX, TYPHUS FEVER, AND YELLOW
FEVER-Continued.

Reports Received from Dec. 30, 1916, to Apr. 20, 1917-Continued.

SMALLPOX-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Straits Settlements:
Penang ............... Oct.28-Dec. 30.... 16 3

Do............... Dec. 31-Mar. 3.... 32 4
Singapore ............... Nov. 19-Dec. 30... 3 2

Do ...............Jan. 7-Feb. 17..... 2 1
Sweden:

Gothenburg ................Jan 28-Feb. 3 .. 1
Switzerland:

Basel...... Nov. 5-11 . .........
Do ..... Dec.31-Mar.3.... 26.

Tunisa:
Tunis ............... Nov.25-Dec. 15... 51 27

Do ............... Dec.30-Mar.9.... 68 23
TurkeyinAsia:

Trebiud.............. Nov. 11-Dec. 30... 1 1
Do.............. Dec. 31-Feb. 3.... 5 4

Unim ofSothAfrica:
John burg........ Sept. 10-Dec. 30.. 45.

Do ........... Dec.31-Jan.27.... 6.
Venemuela.v

Maracaibo........... Mar. 3-24. ......... .. 18
On vessel:

S. S.Nipponm aru ......... Jan.22 . ........... 2 ... Landed at Yokohama quaran-
tine.

Do .Jan. 24-Feb.3.....3 9 3 En route to Honolulu. Vessel
from oriental ports.

TYPHUS FEVER.

Argentina:rotal .. .......... Nov. 1-30.
Austria-Hungary:

Austria-
Prague.............. Jan. 28-Feb. 24...
Vienna.............. Nov. 5-Dec. 30...

Do .............. Dec. 31-Mar. 3..
Hung-gBudapest .............. Nov. 5-Dec. 30...

Do .............. Jan. 14-Feb. 24...
Belgium:

Ghent .... Oct. 29-Nov. 4...
Liege ....... . do .......

Do ............... Jan. 28-Feb. 3....
China:

Antung ............... Nov. 27-Dec. 10..
Do ............... Jan. 15-21.

Hankow............... Nov. 12-18.
Tientsin ............... Oct. 29-Nov. 4..
Tsingtao ............... Dec. 28-Feb. 24...

Cuba:
Santiago ............... Dec. 7-13.

wlexandri ............... Nov. 12-Dec. 31...
Do ............... Jan. 1-Mar. 4.

Cairo ............... June 11-July 1
Do ............... July 2-Oct.28.

Port Said ............... June 11-17.
Do ............... July2-Oct.14.

Germany:
Berlin ............... Oct.15-Dec. 23....
Bremen ............... Oct. 22-Dec. 30....

Do ............... Dee.31-Jan. 13....
Frankfort-on-Main......... Nov. 12-18.
K6nigsberg ............... Nov. 12-Dec. 23...

Do ....... Dec.31-Jan. 20....
Marienwerder district...... Dec.3-9.
Neidenburg............ Oct.29-Nov. 18...
Nuremberg ............ Oct. 29-Nov. 11 ...
Stettin .............. Jan. 21-27.

Great Britain:
Belfast . ............. Mar.11-17.
Cork ............. Jan. 7-Feb. 3.
Gissgow ... .. Dec.3-30.Do..... .. .. . .. Jan.7 1 .........

4
21
31

3
20,........

l........
l........

6
.2

1
1
4

1

28
271
275
285
20
10

'... i'
1

...... ..

5
1
7
3

........

1

........ ..

1..........

3

11
1

1

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

12
53
142
149
9
8

3
2
1

N , e2

10 ..........
1 1
4 ..........
... I

Nov. 19-25, 1916: 1 me;, Dec.
17-23, 1916: Cases, 4.

Prison camp.

'I



637 April 27, 1917

CHOLERA, PLAGUE, SMALLPOX, TYPHUS FEVER, AND YELLOW
FEVER-Continued.

Reports Received from Dec. 30, 1916, to Apr. 20, 1917-Continued.
TYPHUS FEVER-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Greec:

Salonlkd....................
Do.....................

lava:
East Java..................
Mid-Java..................

Samarang.............
West Java................

Batavia...............
Do................

Mexico:
Aguascalientes............
Ciudad Juarez.............

Durango..................
Do....................

Mexico City...............
Do....................

Nuevo Laredo.............
Netherlands:

Rotterdam.............
Do....................

Russia-
Archangel................

Do... .....-.-.-
Moscow.....
Petrograd ...............

Do ...........

Poland

Lodz ......

Warsaw............
Vladivostok ..... ...

Spain:
Madrid ....................

Do .........

Straits Settlements:
Penang... .............

Sweden:
Stockholm ................

Do.....................
Switzerland:

Basel ...................
Zurich .................

Do.....................
Tunisia:

Tunis ......................

Turkey in Asia ................

Haifa...................
Trebizond .................

Do.....................

Nov. 7-Dec. 25....I........
Dec. 26-Feb. 17... ........

....................

....................

Nov. 4-Dec. 1......
....................

Sept. 29-Dec. 28...
Dec. 29-Jan. 18....

........

.......

10
.......i

42

Dec.22 ...

........... .:. . . . . I. . .- . .--.-. . .. .. . . ................

Dec. 12............
Jan.-Feb..........
Dec. 3-30..........
Dec. 31-Mar. 3....
Dec. 10-16.........

Nov. 26-Dec. 30...
Feb. 4-10.........

Nov. 25-Dec. 29. .

Jan. 1-Feb. 10....
Oct. 16-Dec. 31.. .

Oct. 8-Dec. 30....
Dew. 31-Jan. 12

........

........

835
1,028

4

8

1

29
32
127
155
A

Sept. 16-Dee. 16, 1916: Cases, 10.
tept. 16-Dec. 29, 1916: Cases, 87;

deth, 7.
Sept. 29-Dec. 28,1916: Cases, 185;
deaths 13. Dec. 29 1916Jan.
18, 1917: Cases. 53; deaths, 2.

Epidemic.

JaIy, 1916-Feb. 5, 1917: Cases
100 (estimated).

Present.

Present. Estimated deaths
daily, about 25. Present
throughout year 1916.

July 1-Dec. 16, 1916: Cases, 28.

36
22

..........

..........

..........

...........

12

..........

..........

9
15
17
44
1

.c. .
.201

Oct. 1-Dec. 2, 1916: Cases, 1,538;
Oct. 1-Dec.2...201 20 deaths, 119. In invaded re-

. do.. . 611 36 gions.
Jan. 22-Feb.4. 2 .----- ---.

Nov. 1-Dec. 31 ....
Jan. 1-Feb. 28.... .......
Feb. 25-Mar. 3....

Nov. 28-Dec. 4....
Dec. 31-Jan. 6..

Feb. 18-24.......
Dec. 3-9...........
Jan. 1-31.........

Dec. 16-22.........

Oct. 16-22....
Dec. 17-30.........
Dec. 31-Feb. 3....

1

1.
1 ..........3 ..........

3
........

3 Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1916: Deaths, 35.
3

Feb. 7, 1917: 54 cases reported in
Army of the Orient.

..........

..........

..........

3
3

YELLOW FEVER.

Brazil:
Espirito, Santo, State...... Jan. 27-Feb. 26.... 18 4

Ecuador:
Babahoyo .Nov. 1-30......... 1 1
Chobo ..................... .....do. .

Duran .............. Oct. 1-31 ....... 1
Guayaquil.............. Sept. 1-Dec.31. 46 24

D o............... Jan. 1-31 ....... 17 7
Milgro........ Sept. 1-30 ...... 1 ..................... Oct. 1-31 .2 1

Do .............. Jan. 1-31 .1
Gold coast ......................................... .................. In 1915: Cases, 2; deaths, 2. Eu-

ropean and native.

I I..........3 ..........


